
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2021 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

  
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes from December 6, 
 2021. 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $819,471.55 payroll in the amount of $825,251.85. 
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10. REPORTS  
 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Reports October and November 2021. 
 
 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investment  
   Reports – October and November 2021. 
  

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 
 11-A(1). Motion approving an amendment to the Tax Increment  
   Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Project for the  
   City of Belleville (Redevelopment Project Area #3) and  
   extending the term to December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(2). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with St. Clair County for TIF 3 extension through   
   December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(3).  Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Southwestern Illinois College for TIF 3 extension  
   through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(4). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Wolf Branch School District 113 for TIF 3 extension 
   through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(5). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Belleville Township High School District 201 for  
   TIF 3 extension through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(6). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Belle Valley School District 119 for TIF 3 extension 
   through December 29, 2033. 
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 11-A(7). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Whiteside School District 115 for TIF 3 extension  
   through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(8). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Belleville School District 118 for TIF 3 extension  
   through December 29, 2033. 
  
 11-A(9). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with High Mount School District 116 for TIF 3 extension 
   through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(10). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Harmony-Emge School District 175 for TIF 3  
   extension through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(11). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with Signal Hill School District 181 for TIF 3 extension  
   through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(12). Motion to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   with East St Louis School District 189 for TIF 3 extension 
   through December 29, 2033. 
 
 11-A(13). Motion to approve the temporary relocation of  
   administration offices including Health Housing &  
   Building, Code Enforcement, Engineering & Economic  
   Development, from 407 East Lincoln Street to 2600 West  
   Main Street (west wing) during first quarter of 2022. 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve budget amendments, as recommended 
   by the Finance Director (supplemental). 
 
 11-B(2). Motion to approve 2021 Tax Levy. 
 
 11-B(3). Motion to waive formal bidding process and approve one-
   time fees of $51,660 with Controlco, $9,780 with Baer  
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   Heating and Cooling, Inc., and purchase of desktop  
   computer from Micro Center for $817.99, for a total  
   project cost of $62,257.99, to commission HVAC   
   Controller software and upgrade controller hardware for  
   buildings located at 2600 W. Main Street (former   
   Lindenwood University – Belleville). 
 
11-C. MOTIONS FROM ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 
 
 11-C(1). Motion to amend Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter  
   91 (Cemeteries), Section 91.32 (Cemetery Fees) regarding  
   Niche Interment. 
 
 11-C(2). Motion to amend Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 
   92 (Health & Sanitation), Section 92.22 (Residential  
   Refuse Collection Fee) to add commercial refuse collection
   fee(s). 
 
11-D. MOTIONS FROM MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 
 
 11-D(1). Motion to waive formal bidding procedure to purchase 
   one (1) new Caterpillar GP50CN1 10,000 lb. Gas/LP (duel
   fuel) Pneumatic Tire Lift Truck in the amount of   
   $68,756.00, utilizing Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing 
   Alliance.  
 
 11-D(2). Motion to enter into an agreement with TWM for   
   Construction Services for phase 5 LTCP, not to exceed 
   $302,000. 
 
 11-D(3). Motion authorizing sale/conversion of Wastewater Dept. 
   Vehicle: 2007 Ford Ranger Truck (VIN #:    
   1FTYR14E87PA22091). 
 
11-E. MOTIONS FROM PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

11-E(1). Freddy’s FrozenCustard & Steakburgers    
  Development:  
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  Site Plan approval for the construction of an approximate 
  3,238 square foot restaurant building, with associated drive 
  thru and outdoor dining on an approximate 40,361 square 
  foot lot within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district. (Parcel 
  – 08-19.0-102-009) Ward 8. Planning Commission  
  unanimously recommended Approval with the following  
  stipulations: The Conditions of the Director of Wastewater  
  be met  prior to City Council Site Plan approval (conditions 
  met). The Planning Commission accepts the current  
  dimensions of the parking spaces as nine (9) feet wide by  
  eighteen (18) feet in length, extension of the apron, future  
  consideration of the dead end taken out to next lot, and  
  awnings added to the south side façade of the building, with  
  all present members voting in the affirmative with a vote of 
  8-0. 

     
12. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
12-A. LINCOLN THEATRE CONCERTS 01/15/2022; 02/05/2022;  
 03/21/2022 AND 04/02/2022 
 Lincoln Theatre to host concerts Saturday, January 15, 2022; Saturday,  
 February 5, 2022; Monday, March 21, 2022 and Saturday, April 2,  
 2022, 7:00pm to 11:00pm. Request to close up to 10 (ten) public parking  
 spaces in City parking lot at corner of North High Street and East “A”  
 Street for safety zone and parking of equipment and trailers. Additional  
 City services requested: barricades. 
 
12-B. RUMMAGEPALOOZA SPRING 04/09/2022 
 Request from Tapestry of Community Offerings to host  
 RummagePalooza Spring Edition, Saturday, April 9, 2022, 10:00am to  
 4:00pm on City owned parking lot, 10th and West Main Street. Parking  
 lot closure: 6:00am to 6:00pm. Additional services requested:  
 barricades, “No Parking” signage, picnic tables and trash toters. 
 
12-C. HONORING THE LEGACY MEMORIAL DAY 5K 05/30/2022 
 Request from Trail Life Troop IL-0078 to host their Legacy Memorial 
 Day 5K, Monday, May 30, 2022, 8:45am to 9:45am. Street closure 
 request: rolling closure along 5K route and close one lane on West 
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 Main Street between 2nd and 4th Streets, 8:30am to 10:00am. Additional 
 services requested: barricades, trash toters, water and police personnel. 
 
12-D. BELLEVILLE MARATHON/HALF MARATHON 09/24/2022 
 Request from Belleville Running Club & Toolen’s Running Start to  
 host the Belleville  Main Street Marathon/Half Marathon, Saturday,  
 September 24, 2022, 7:00am to  2:00pm. Street closure request: West  
 Main Street from Illinois Street to crosswalk between 2nd & 3rd Street,  
 4:30am to 3:00pm. City services requested: trash toters, port-a-potties,  
 personnel, picnic tables, electric, “No Parking” signage, “Race in  
 Progress” signage, cones, fire truck with flag. 
 
12-E. BELLEVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT BLOOD DRIVE 02/21/2022 
 Request from Belleville Fire Department to host a Red Cross Blood  
 Drive on Monday, February 21, 2022, 1:00pm to 6:00pm at Firehouse  
 #4, 1125 South Illinois Street, Belleville, Illinois. 
 
12-F. ST PATRICK’S DAY PARADE 03/12/2022 
 Request from the Ancient Order of Hibernians to host the St. Patrick’s 
 Day Parade Saturday, March 12, 2022, 11:00am to 1:00pm. Street  
 closure request: parade line-up North 3rd Street from West “A” Street  
 to West "C" Street, 10:00am to 1:00pm. Parade rolling route closure 3rd  
 Street to West Main east to Douglas Avenue. Additional City services 
 requested: trash toters, barricades, "No Parking" signage, clean-up and 
 personnel. 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3425-2021 
 A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville,  
 Illinois for the Fiscal Year Beginning on the First Day of May 2021  
 and Ending on the 30th day of April, 2022. 
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3426-2021 
 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 
 for the St. Patrick’s Day Parade – Saturday, March 12, 2022.  
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15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 9011-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #67-NOV21- Eddie L Chambers 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 9015-2021 
 An Ordinance Approving an Amendment to the Tax Increment  
 Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Project for the City of  
 Belleville (Redevelopment Project Area #3) and Extending the Term  
 Thereof to December 29, 2033. 
 
15-C. ORDINANCE 9016-2021 
 An Ordinance Providing for the Annual Tax Levy Upon Real Estate 
 Situated within the Corporate Limits of the City of Belleville, in the 
 County of St. Clair and the State of Illinois, Subject to Taxation, for the 
 Fiscal Year Commencing on the 1st Day of May 2021 and Ending on  
 the 30th Day of April 2022.  
 
15-D. ORDINANCE 9017-2021 
 An Ordinance Abating all Taxes hereto Levied for the Year 2021 to 
 Pay the Principal of and Interest on General Obligation Bonds of the 
 City of Belleville, Illinois.  
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 9018-2021 
 An Ordinance Amending Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 91  
 (Cemeteries), Section 91.32 (Cemetery Fees) of the Revised Code of  
 Ordinances of the City of Belleville, as Amended 
 
15-F. ORDINANCE 9019-2021 
 An Ordinance Amending Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 92  
 (Health & Sanitation), Section 92.22 (Residential Refuse Collection  
 Fee) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville, as  
 Amended 
 
15-G. ORDINANCE 9020-2021 
 An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property 2007 
 Ford Ranger Truck – Wastewater Treatment Plant  
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 



 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

DECEMBER 20, 2021 

  

 
PAGE 8 OF 9 

  

 
17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $32,342.03. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the  
 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or  
 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective  
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), public office vacancy/removal  
 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(3)),  purchase or lease of property (5 ILCS  
 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS 120(c)(6)) and pending  
 and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and workers’  
 compensation) (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 
 
18-B. Possible motion to approve Collective Bargaining Agreement between  
 the City of Belleville and the Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor  
 Council (Officers and Sergeants). 
 
18-C.  Possible Resolution Authorizing and Directing Participation in Opioid  
 Litigation Settlement. 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
DECEMBER 6, 2021 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order.  
 
City Clerk Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderman Hazel, Alderman Whitaker, 
Alderwoman Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman 
Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderman Rothweiler, 
Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton, Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Excused:  Alderwoman Stiehl 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer Biermann, City Attorney Garrett 
Hoerner (7:09); Police Lt. Col Eiskant; Fire Chief, JP Penet; Finance Director Jamie Maitret; Asst. 
Parks Director, Craig Maue; Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Director of Library, Leander 
Spearman; Director of IT, Scott Markovich; Director of Health, Housing and Building, Scott Tyler; 
Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross. 
 
Excused: Police Chief Bill Clay, Director of Public Works, Jason Poole, City Engineer Sal Elkott, 
Director of Human Resources, Seth Miller. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARNING 
 

NONE. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
Michael Hagberg 
I attended the November 18th Zoning Board meeting and will be speaking about case number 63 a 
Variance Request for Temporary Building. The request that should not have even been required 
because as the owner’s attorney stated on a parcel zoned C-2 Heavy Commercial this accessory 
building is legally allowed without the variance. What was on the agenda was a variance for a 
temporary building quickly turned into discussion about the sign displayed on the side of the 
building. There was no discussion about the size, location or content of the sign violating any City 
Ordinances. The objection to the sign was that some citizens did not approve of the product being 
advertised. I have a feeling that board members and the one guest Alderman would not have any 
objections had the sign been for haberdashery on West Main Street rather than a brand of cognac 
preferred by a certain minority culture. It was disheartening to hear the board, the zoning board, 
use its authority to restrict the content of a sign. Likewise, the Asst. City Attorney failed to speak 
up as discussion about the advertising versus the variance for a temporary building as stated on the 
agenda. I am sure the owner will kowtow to the demands of the City, as  success of his business is 
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greatly dependent upon the whims of the Liquor Commissioner. I ask this Council to please not 
restrict legal product advertising just because a “Karen” throws a hissy fit. All this makes me 
wonder about the meaning behind the new City motto, Great Big Small Town, could it stand for, 
you feel great when big government silences small town businesses. Please do the right thing and 
acknowledge this accessory building is in compliance with the current zoning ordinances and that 
no variance is required for the building nor product advertising placed on the building. 
 
Dave Schneidewind 
On behalf of Rohaan, Inc. I am the attorney for the Zoning matter put before the Zoning Board of 
Appeals a couple of weeks ago regarding the accessory structure. I would ask that the City Council 
take into consideration that accessory structures, such as the storage shed, are permitted uses under 
the Zoning Code. As the Zoning Board of Appeals recommendation is to pass it, I do agree with 
that, but it’s the “on a temporary basis”. Again, it is a permitted accessory structure use, we do not 
need to come back here time after time, year after year before this board, or before the Zoning 
Board, because under your code, it is permitted. We would ask that you modify your ordinance to 
allow the storage shed to remain year after year. The signage has been removed, it was removed 
before the Zoning Board meeting and so that issue is not before this, that is why you have a sign 
ordinance here in the village. So again, we would respectfully request that you modify your 
ordinance to allow the accessory use and accessory structure that is next to BP Station on 74th 
Street to remain year after year without having to come before this board again or the Zoning 
Board. 
 
Mayor Gregory asked for any more public participation and reminded everyone to stay on topics 
on the agenda this evening. 
 
Stewart Lannert 
There is not a thing on the agenda that has not already been decided upon so why anybody should 
even bother talking. I would like to be able to read this without being interrupted. It takes a minute 
and thirty seconds, I timed it. It was a photo shoot, young kids blocking street they said, but I called 
the East Washington affair, November 7th I was driving my old beat up pick up truck with about 
300,000 miles on it and no muffler and I crossed South Illinois Street and went east on Washington 
Street. I saw a solid line of people standing across the Washington and South High Street by the 
stop light. I rolled up to a stop light and the people blocking street got out of the way. I stop at light 
before crosswalk and was accosted by about fifteen to twenty black people yelling at me and 
making threats. I stayed stopped and did not move and called police and after ten minutes or so 
police never showed up and I was getting tired of getting yelled at, so I went home. Seven or eight 
weeks later I am told I am arrested for two charges of aggravated assault, those are felonies. No 
one ever got close to being hit by my truck. BND, Belleville News Democrat newspaper reported 
I got out of my truck and was calling the people that were yelling at me the “N” word. I never said 
that, and I never even got out of my truck. I never said anything to anyone to be continued. I am 
thankful I got to read that. 
 
Mayor Gregory: I would like to make a comment just for clarification that was just presented here 
that I do not, as Mayor, talk to any of the Aldermen about how they should vote. These decisions 
are not being made automatically. They are made by the people that represent their constituents. I 
just wanted to clarify the decisions are being made here, in front of everyone. I am not a Mayor 
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who calls people in to the office to tell them how to vote, that is not my job. I just wanted to clarify 
that and thank you tonight for your public participation. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

Mayor Gregory recognized the character word of the month “Empathy” identifying and 
understanding others feelings in order to get along better.. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderman Wigginton made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes of November 15, 2021. 
 
Alderman Ovian: I would like to bring up a comment that was made at the meeting that none of 
the Aldermen basically in the past have gotten up to the microphone as Stewart Lannert just said 
to make any type of public participation. At the last meeting when I tried to do it I was told it 
would present a problem and it would open up the door for all the other Aldermen as well to do 
the same. If you remember last month Alderman Elmore got up under public participation and he 
also went ahead and spoke, but I was not permitted. I am okay with it. I just want that in the records 
that I am not the only one that has asked to speak under public participation. 
 
All members voted aye.  
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion second by Alderman Whitaker to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $3,749,124.79 payroll for 11/19/21 in the amount of $925,645.00 
and 12/3/21 in the amount of $851,701.20. 
 
Alderman Ovian: I have a question for Jamie, out of TIF 3 what was the payment for DND Urban 
Holding LLC, in the amount of $31,500.00, what did that represent? 
 
City Clerk Meyer: That is for the Freeburg roundabout property. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan. (15) 
 

REPORTS 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 

 
 
STREETS & GRADES: 
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Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Hazel to approve bid with Christ Brothers 
Asphalt, Inc., lowest responsive bidder, in the amount of $307,206.34 for 2021-2022 Asphalt Patch 
(MFT/TIF Funds). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel. (15) 
 
ADMINISTRATION: 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve 2022 Committees 
& Commissions calendar. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve extension and 
amendment to  Communications Agreement between Signal Hill Fire Protection Association, Inc. 
and the City of Belleville, January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2024. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker. (15) 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: 
63-NOV21 – Rohaan, Inc.:  Request for a Use Variance for a temporary structure at 1301 South 
74th Street (07-11.0-406-002) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections 
of the zoning code: 162.027, 162.570) Ward 8. Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously 
recommended Approval IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion to approve second by Alderwoman Schaefer. 
 
Discussion . . . 
 
Alderman Randle: Mayor I would like to know exactly what we are approving here. I listened to 
the audio tape from the Zoning meeting, and I was a bit confused as to what the Zoning Board 
actually was approving with respect to it being a temporary structure when we have the attorney 
for Rohaan, Inc. here saying it is a structure permitted under ordinance and would not need a 
zoning variance in the first place. I do not know if City Attorney Hoerner has had an opportunity 
to take a look at this or not. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: I can tell you that what happened prior solely across the street, submitted  
application for a temporary structure. Section 162.027 talks about how the City Council may upon 
application therefor, permit the use of such temporary structure for such reasonable time, for such 
use, and subject to such conditions as the Council deems to be compatible. It appears as I look at 
it, the Zoning Board addressed the application that was submitted in the fashion it was submitted. 
There is a suggestion that some other sort of permit used here would not have made an application 
necessary, but it sounds like if this motion is approved it is going to accomplish the same thing. 
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Alderman Randle: Again, listening to the audio from the Zoning meeting, I think there was a 
suggestion that it takes the same stance as we did with the property on the other side of the street, 
but I think the condition on that property was that they had to build an addition on the back for 
storage. I just want clarification as to how just simply approving of a variance for this outbuilding 
to be utilized or are we operating by some other stipulation.  
 
Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: Actually, I think the action was to be 
consistent with the prior approval. I think what is being talked about here is a permit for an 
accessory structure or does this require a use variance. That is what they are asking you for. 
Traditionally, in commercial districts, you want the accessory structure to be part of the primary 
structure. They are asking for a Use Variance for this accessory shed at this time. That is what the 
request is. 
 
Alderman Randle: In essence we are just approving this, so they have continued use of it in 
perpetuity? 
 
Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: The actual motion and I noticed on the staff 
report, that this will be revisited in a year. We are going to do some amendments to address 
accessory structures on commercial properties. This needs to be revisited in one year. 
 
Alderman Weygandt: Is this the one on 74th Street at the filling station? Gave them temporary, so 
they could keep supplies in because of COVID. That was the reason we gave a one year on that. 
Now is that a trailer? Or is that a structure. 
 
Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: It is a shed according to my understanding 
to what they have over there. I know that is what this one is, now I am not familiar with the other 
case, other than what I have heard, but I believe it is an accessory shed. One concern that we have, 
and we have a long way to go with a zoning ordinance, you have heard me talk about multiple 
amendments that are going to come before you and the sign amendment is one thing that needs to 
be done. It is not consistent, the design standards of accessory structures and primary structures on 
commercial properties, which needs to be addressed. I can tell you I am not a fan of a shed, 
accessory shed, on a commercial property. It really has no place there. If they are going to commit 
to having a quality type of commercial establishment, they should commit to construct an addition 
onto that building that the façade meets the current design of that building, we should not have 
outbuildings on commercial lots. If you look at your ordinance right now, they way it is written 
for commercial properties, it indicates you should only have one primary structure on a commercial 
lot. This is a backdoor way, no disrespect,  this is a way to add additional buildings for storage 
when there should be additions that match façade of the current building. I am not opposed to it 
because that is the way the ordinance is, but I can promise you we will bring some proposed 
amendments to you to address this. 
 
Alderman Weygandt: I agree with Cliff, it is an outside structure it should be part of the building, 
if they are willing to build on to the building and get rid of that structure, I will go along with it. I 
do not want a shed out there. 
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Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: Like I said to make it a condition, to bring 
it back in one year to revisit, it will give us time to address it, now the argument that this is a 
permitted accessory structure, I am not arguing that at all. The way the ordinance is written 
currently, there is nothing that prohibits it. But what I can tell you is we will look at addressing 
these outbuildings and how the non-conformities, and quite honestly that is a fancy term for 
grandfathered structures, in the future and will also address it with signage over time. I have no 
objection to approving it, with the understanding that we are going to look at addressing it and this 
should be revisited in one year as well. 
 
Alderman Wigginton: Thank you Cliff, your approach is right on. I think what he is trying to say 
is if we do not get a handle on this, we are going to have every convenient store in the City of 
Belleville wanting to put an accessory building on their lot and it is going to be just overkill. The 
other thing about it is too, they did not come for a building permit. Either of those two entities on 
either corner did not get building permits. I think he really has a handle on this, reviewing it, give 
it a year and then maybe nine months down the road he will formulate an amendment or a policy 
or something that we can really sink our teeth in. I agree with Alderman Randle this is very 
confusing because we really do not have anything to sink our teeth in to. Cliff is on the right track, 
it is what it is, we did it for Phillips 66 we gave them a year and we cannot hardly backtrack. I 
think we have to go forward with this motion. 
 
Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: I am going to give you a classic example; 
site plan approval you are going to see a case come before you on the twentieth on a site plan 
review, we did at Planning Commission, one of the conditions of that was that the dumpster 
enclosure façade has to meet the design of the primary building. That is the approach we want to 
take as we move forward. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Anymore discussion? Hearing none. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco. (13) 
 
Members voting no on roll call: Ovian, Weygandt (2) 
 
64-NOV21 – James A. Grindstaff:  Request for a Special Use permit for a liquor license and 
outdoor seating at 6980 West Main Street (07-12.0-210-058) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code 162.248, 162.515, 162.248, 162.515) 
Ward 8 Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously recommended Approval IN THE NAME OF THE 
APPLICANT ONLY vote of 6-0. 
 
66-NOV21 – Devang Pandya:  Request for a Special Use permit for a liquor license at 1 South 
Belt East (08-28.0-405-004) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections 
of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 6 Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously 
recommended Approval IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY vote of 6-0. 
 
68-NOV21 - Michael Johnson/Shoehorn Brewing Inc: Request for a Special Use permit for a 
liquor license at 225 E. Main St. (08-22.0-334-036) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
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(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board of Appeals 
unanimously recommended Approval IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY vote of 6-0. 
 
70-NOV21 – Knipp Roofing & Exteriors:  Request for a Special Use permit for a fence at 15 
South Tenth St. (08-21.0-336-021) located in a “B-1” Multi-family Residential District. 
(Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.392) Ward 5 Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously 
recommended Approval vote of 6-0. 

 
71-NOV21 – Tamara Scott:  Request for a Special Use permit for a liquor license at 9735 West 
Main St. (02-35.0-213-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections 
of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously 
recommended Approval IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderwoman Schafer made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to approve Zoning cases 64-
NOV21, 66-NOV21, 68-NOV21, 70-NOV21 and 71-NOV21. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
65-NOV21 – Jesse Taylor Trent:  Request for a Special Use permit for a used car lot at 1810 
West Main Street (08-20.0-405-030) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously 
recommended Approval vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Duco to approve the request. 
 
Discussion . . . 
 
Alderman Randle: I will raise a question here I believe this is for car sales via the internet? 
 
Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: Yes, I believe that is what they are seeking 
here tonight. They did mention they would have limited traffic that will come to the site I think 
they asked to have five cars onsite. What I can tell you is in looking at the site, they are going to 
before they get any occupancy permit, they are going to have to ensure all the improved parking 
is in place. That means it has to be properly surfaced, striped and so forth. Now, if it has internet 
sales, one thing I always remind the Council is anything that comes from you from the board 
adjustment or Planning Commission is a recommendation only. If you feel that you need to attach 
some additional conditions to work even more restrictive, you definitely have that option here 
tonight. If you feel having five cars onsite is too much that can be reduced to a number two or 
three for only twenty-four hours or so for the customer who purchased the car on the internet to 
come to the site and pick it up, storage type scenario. You do have that right to do that tonight. 
 
Alderman Randle: One more, Mayor if I will? Garrett, these are still subject to State Sales Tax are 
they not? 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: Used car deals? Yes. 
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Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: I do believe that you will have to do the 
proper zoning certification through the Illinois Department of – Secretary of State’s Office, we 
will have to verify that, but we cannot sign off on that until there is an action giving the zoning 
approval because there is a zoning sign off form that they will present to the Illinois Secretary of 
State. 
 
Alderman Wigginton: As I understand, zoning also, this is not going to be a high traffic, big volume 
used car lot, as far as cars on the premises, but this gentleman has to have a storefront to be able 
to redo his license so that is one reason they purchased the building so he would have a storefront. 
 
Alderman Ovian: What is the average sale price of the vehicles he will have up for auction?  
 
Economic Development and Planning Director Cross: I do not believe they are up for auction; they 
are just for purchase and to answer your question, I do not know, I am assuming it is based on 
Bluebook value, whatever it may be. I think we all know the cost of used vehicles have gone up 
so probably more now than what they may be in a year and a half but honestly that is a question 
we probably did not even ask just because really it does not dictate the land use. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
67-NOV21 – Eddie L. Chambers:  Request for a Special Use permit for two multi-family 
dwellings and an office building at 1808 North Belt West (08-17.0-203-004) located in a “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3 
Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously recommended Approval vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve the request. 
 
Discussion . . .  
 
Alderman Randle: I am not going to vote in favor of this. This proposal or what is in front of us is 
for two multi-family dwellings which is two apartment buildings which would be constructed here. 
For my part, living in Ward 3 for most of my entire life, there are far more multi-family dwellings, 
apartment buildings within Ward 3, I am not voting for any more of them. 
 
Alderman Hazel: I do have a question on this address is there two or three other buildings at that 
location? Right next door. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Schaefer, Sullivan, Hazel, Duco (5) 
 
Members voting no on roll call: Randle, Ferguson, Ovian, Dintelman, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Whitaker, Eros (10). 
 
Motion denied by a vote of 5:10. 
 
 
 



 
 

page 9 of 11 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/ANNEXATION: 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve a Development 
Agreement with Krimson Achievement Youth Foundation for acquisition of 802 West ‘C’ St. for 
a community center. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle. (15) 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION: 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderman Dintelman to accept a resolution of 
support for the 6th Street West Belleville History Park & Heritage Walk. 

Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson. (15) 
 
Mayor Gregory: Before you leave gentlemen, I would like to thank the Krimson Achievement 
Youth Foundation. You are doing a wonderful job with the children in our community. I appreciate 
your help with helping children make better people of themselves. Thank you so much.  
 
PLANNING COMMISSION: 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion second by Alderman Rothweiler to approve Eckert’s Inc.: 
Site Plan and Architectural Elevations for the addition of an approximately 5,500 square foot 
outdoor dining pavilion/music venue, a 700 square foot stage and a 500 square foot restroom, at 
951 S. Green Mount Rd., a “C-4” Planned Commercial District-zoned 3.62-acre site. (Parcel 13-
01.0-100-018) Ward 6. Planning Commission unanimously recommended Approval with the 
stipulation the conditions of the Director of Wastewater be met prior to City Council Site Plan 
approval – site plan reflects stipulations of WWTP. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (15) 
 
PARKS BOARD: 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to accept and install the 
historical courthouse columns at the 6th Street West Belleville History Park & Heritage Walk upon 
fund availability. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, 
Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian. (15) 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
NONE. 
 

PETITIONS 
NONE. 
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RESOLUTIONS 
 NONE. 
 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to read by title only and 
as a group Ordinances 9007-2021, 9008-2021, 9009-2021, 9010-2021, 9012-2021, 9013-
2021and 9014-2021. 
 

 All members vote aye. 
 
ORDINANCE 9007-2021 

A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 63-NOV21 – Rohann, Inc. 
 
ORDINANCE 9008-2021 

A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 64-NOV21 – James A. Grindstaff 
 
ORDINANCE 9009-2021 

A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 65-NOV21 – Jesse Taylor Trent 
 
ORDINANCE 9010-2021 

A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 66-NOV21 – Devang Pandya 
 

ORDINANCE 9012-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 68-NOV21 – Michael  Johnson/Shoehorn Brewing, Inc. 
 

ORDINANCE 9013-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 70-NOV21 – Knipp Roofing 

 
ORDINANCE 9014-2021 

A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 71-NOV21 – Tamara Scott 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to approve the Ordinances 
as read.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Hazel, 
Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (14) 
 
Members vote to abstain on roll call: Sullivan (1) 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
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MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $48,664.18. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, 
Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer. (15) 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None. 
    

*** 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion second by Alderman Wigginton to adjourn at 7:43 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 





















































 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,145,589.62
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,148.51
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,499,149.40
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,315.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    464.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,446,667.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  7,446,667.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    252,745.09
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                             12,813.57
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 380.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                                80.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              99,680.06
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      3,978.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,040.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             1,296.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                    15.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            8,580.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     800.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      1,403.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     11,120.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                          58,195.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         2,997.50
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             225.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                183.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           363,910.46
          MISC GRANTS                                  3,479.94-
          SALES TAX                                  652,141.78
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  88.56
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      41,268.93
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              3,864.08-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,620.86
          LOCAL USE TAX                              138,559.51
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,758.53
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        230,874.74
          GAMING FEES                                 41,386.28
          COURT FINES                                  1,900.29
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       29.16
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   414.96
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     6,800.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                          25.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          PARKING FINES                                   25.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                              793.46
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     293,512.93
          TRASH TOTES                                  1,050.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    8,200.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,953.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 720.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                   356.00
          LIEN FEES                                       66.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               27,907.45
          GARAGE PARKING                                 144.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        3,726.30
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         830.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                578.41
          RENTAL INCOME                                  300.00
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,740.24
          DONATIONS                                    3,000.00
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.18
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    36,400.99
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       2,888.77
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     7,822.63
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        502.22
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   2,003.96
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                            891.06
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,376.61
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            48.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                86,008.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,420,811.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,420,811.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,867,478.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     31,974.94
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,128.77
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,513.84
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   17,467.26
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                             700.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 10,693.71
          TELEPHONE                                    6,809.81
          PRINTING                                        48.00
          UTILITIES                                   44,425.92
          STREET LIGHTING                             19,733.80
          FEES & PERMITS                                  56.50
          RENTALS                                      1,007.72
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              96.44
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,499.13
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION                        561.54
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    525,499.64
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         2,572.41
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         75,422.19
          PAGER PAY                                      200.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          66,808.38
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             84,017.61
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               3,753.70
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    140.00
          TELEPHONE                                    2,906.86
          DUES                                           265.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,831.84
          TRAINING                                       140.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,000.00
          RENTALS                                      4,321.43
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                384.31
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             376.78
          RANGE SUPPLIES                                 714.92
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          8,773.18
          EQUIPMENT                                   12,293.28
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         383,921.56
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         59,496.91
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          54,539.36
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,691.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               6,534.66
          TELEPHONE                                    1,214.90
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                              13,848.26
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          404.91
          RENTALS                                        231.45
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       861.67
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               7,530.24
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,456.82
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,254.15
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,977.90
          EQUIPMENT                                    7,698.75
          CANINE EXPENSE                                  50.12
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           66.80
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          74,621.36
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,242.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         10,184.51
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            17,283.10
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,596.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,431.28
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                1,800.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,999.61
          TELEPHONE                                      194.50
          RENTALS                                      1,784.57
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT                533.39
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,685.10
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,357.67
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,124.67
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 31.43
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             992.76
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,375.16
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,438.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,679.88



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,237.01
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,642.25
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 108.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,607.87
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  1,846.88
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    752.70
          TELEPHONE                                      564.38
          UTILITIES                                    7,681.06
          RENTALS                                        455.92
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     3,171.53
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                         14.50
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 228.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   523.93
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             381.29
          SMALL TOOLS                                    121.92
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            448.81
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,371.83
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           7,473.60
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            925.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,614.97
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,700.00
          TELEPHONE                                       78.16
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               109.32
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             172.52
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          66,382.41
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          7,137.04
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          12,571.56
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       3,710.69
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              20,575.63
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 12,398.02
          TELEPHONE                                      237.21
          LANDFILL FEES                               56,176.79
          FEES & PERMITS                                 180.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               3,052.29
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 26.98
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,089.91
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,476.53
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,710.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          45,986.91
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,646.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,204.03
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  50.48
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,870.00
          TELEPHONE                                      726.15
          PRINTING                                       224.00
          RENTAL                                         245.63
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 86.65



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            593.74
          EQUIPMENT                                      139.97
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          20,014.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,290.90
          TELEPHONE                                       42.15
          PRINTING                                       166.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 100.00
          RENTAL                                         312.97
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                244.54
          EQUIPMENT                                      145.51
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,482.92
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,330.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,177.99
          TELEPHONE                                      132.46
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               3,088.23
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              54.80
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,221.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,456.89
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 52.54
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,384.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             786.67
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                290.00
          TELEPHONE                                       32.15
          RENTALS                                        186.68
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,854.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,633.27
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,605.60
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 93.30
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,256.10
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,924.65
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,057.28
          TRAINING                                       720.00
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          30,937.30
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,407.83
          PAGER PAY                                      697.92
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,342.14
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,499.79
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                   495.79
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   2,969.13
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SANITATION               838.38
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                   46.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                659.36
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 503.51



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TELEPHONE                                      268.40
          RENTAL                                          23.24
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            273.32
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            254.50
          EQUIPMENT                                      151.20
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,602.60
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                            19.38
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,790.56
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          2,100.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,090.00
          TELEPHONE                                       47.15
          RENTALS                                        182.50
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 95.63
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              84.88                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,135,530.97
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,135,530.97     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $    220,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    220,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    220,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,210,623.16
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,148.69
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,499,388.09
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,323.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    464.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,511,947.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  7,511,947.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,278.11
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,925.43
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,092.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,110.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     74,812.94
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     74,812.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.23
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                 0.43                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     74,814.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      2,407.67                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,407.67
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,407.67     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,870.86
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,925.86
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,093.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,110.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,406.93                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     72,406.93     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    658,928.49
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,799.31
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,591.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,712.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,606.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,340,567.93
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,340,567.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BOOK FINES                            $         70.50
          BOOK SALE                                       37.99
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,206.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         500.60
          PASSPORT SERVICES                              190.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                112.92
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                 13.56
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               3,780.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            89.95                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,001.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,001.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,346,569.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     56,807.71
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        10,964.13
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          11,771.47
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      274.81
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,184.54
          I.M.R.F.                                     7,059.19
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               4,767.87
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                               6.00-
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                     24,394.85
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                      6.00
          POSTAGE                                         96.90
          TELEPHONE                                    4,984.09
          DUES                                        24,013.01-
          UTILITIES                                    2,658.82



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,628.51
          EQUIPMENT                                    7,643.80
          BOOKS                                        7,888.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,112.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    122,112.15     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    542,724.52
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,800.69
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,683.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,712.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,606.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,224,457.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,224,457.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        109.88                                                  ______________
                                                $        109.88
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $        109.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.75                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        110.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE          $        437.82                                                  ______________
                                                $        437.82
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        437.82       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        548.45                                                  ______________
                                                $        548.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $        548.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    257,145.86
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,823.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,502.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,199.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,653,484.04
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,653,484.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                $      4,759.19
          SALES OF CONCESSION                            453.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                 93.60
          RENTAL INCOME                                3,683.00
          DONATIONS                                    1,327.64-                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,661.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,661.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,661,145.69     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     19,363.78
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         6,609.50
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,103.04
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,986.96
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,138.46
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,675.25
          TELEPHONE                                      533.75
          DUES                                           434.00
          UTILITIES                                    1,488.27
          RENTAL                                         415.16
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                282.24
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           7,374.83
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                          100.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,514.54
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     49,514.54     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    215,212.12
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,903.89



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,502.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,199.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,611,631.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,611,631.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    699,650.71
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,479.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,153,326.49
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,153,326.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         76.16                                                  ______________
                                                $         76.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         76.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,153,402.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     54,708.62
          I.M.R.F.                                    53,665.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    108,374.30
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    108,374.30     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    591,312.37
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,519.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,045,028.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,045,028.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    244,982.77
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    467,665.50
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,807.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,022,455.41
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,022,455.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         89.52
          DONATIONS                                       50.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        139.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        139.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,022,594.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,033.20
          INSURANCE                                    1,272.23
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        614.54
          IMRF                                           754.72
          TELEPHONE                                       61.66
          RENTAL                                         156.65
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 36.35
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                         5,250.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           3,162.31                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,341.66
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     19,341.66     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $        234.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $        234.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        234.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    237,348.21
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    455,814.59
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,856.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,003,019.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,003,019.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,915,980.63
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,805,063.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,325,757.37
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  4,325,757.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    141,649.83
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         1,462.75
          INTEREST INCOME                                387.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    143,500.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    143,500.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,469,257.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     23,532.94
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS             179,212.83
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             4,343.80
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              75,413.95
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           8,625.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                86,008.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    377,136.70
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    377,136.70     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,682,056.60
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,805,351.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,092,120.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  4,092,120.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,183.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,183.13
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $      5,183.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.28                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      5,183.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        242.07                                                  ______________
                                                $        242.07
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        242.07     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,941.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,941.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $      4,941.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    410,340.80
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        933.09
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,011.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,650.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,044,935.45
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,044,935.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        110.63
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              53,995.92                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,106.55
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     54,106.55     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,099,042.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $    291,337.33                                                  ______________
                                                $    291,337.33
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    291,337.33     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    173,010.98
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        933.38
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,012.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,748.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    807,704.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    807,704.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,759.95
          INVESTMENTS                                203,081.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,841.16
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    207,841.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        308.95
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                447.92-                                                  ______________
                                                $        138.97-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        138.97-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    207,702.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,760.23
          INVESTMENTS                                202,941.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,702.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    207,702.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    896,383.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,002,889.88
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,899,273.60
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  7,899,273.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,122.33                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,122.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,122.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,900,395.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    896,391.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,004,004.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,900,395.93                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  7,900,395.93     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,988.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,988.37
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $      8,988.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.08                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      8,988.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      1,616.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,500.00
          UTILITIES                                   27,380.75
          RISK MANAGEMENT                            192,564.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    225,060.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    225,060.75     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $    220,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    220,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    220,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,927.70
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,927.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $      3,927.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,264,289.86
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,595.47
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,259.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,445.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,353,067.47
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  3,353,067.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    793,178.23
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              65,676.35
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,912.94
          GARBAGE CHARGES                              1,282.44-
          LIEN FEES                                      216.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                 92.27
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         4,616.65
          PROCEEDS - FIXED ASSET SALES                 3,540.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    876,950.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    876,950.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,230,017.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        881.98
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,812,726.90
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,624.30
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,000.74
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,118.76
          I.M.R.F.                                       959.82
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,581.45
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,844.81
          POSTAGE                                      4,393.27
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      13,718.87
          RENTAL                                          58.28
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,074.72
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            288.60
          PAGER PAY                                      230.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,785.08
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        7.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,416.95



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          I.M.R.F.                                     3,230.73
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                  5.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,369.06
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 1,306.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  21,501.61
          TELEPHONE                                      200.80
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   234.77
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,845.29
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            900.00
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                              900.00-
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          90,788.78
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,080.46
          PAGER PAY                                    1,514.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          17,973.23
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      431.36
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,143.88
          I.M.R.F.                                     9,162.62
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 105.08
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,740.94
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  54.64
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   1,900.83
          TELEPHONE                                    1,723.15
          UTILITIES                                   80,120.45
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                              2,430.00
          RENTAL                                         142.69
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                2,831.92
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 108.10
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 2,641.70
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                151.56
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             533.39
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            158.08
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,096.11
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           17,573.37
          BUILDINGS                                    2,254.90                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,173,286.31
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,173,286.31     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    109,982.01
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                      176.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    110,158.79
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    110,158.79       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,078,092.59
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,615.47
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,259.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,445.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,166,890.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  2,166,890.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    161,552.01
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,845.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,707.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,043,817.01
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,043,817.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         57.14                                                  ______________
                                                $         57.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         57.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,043,874.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      6,800.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,800.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      6,800.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    154,761.09
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,893.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,707.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,037,074.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,037,074.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,285,501.05
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,677,016.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,495.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,457,711.10
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  3,457,711.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     12,825.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,350.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                341.32
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               108,333.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,849.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    122,849.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,580,560.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      7,526.35                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,526.35
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,526.35     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,400,557.35
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,677,283.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,495.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,573,034.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  3,573,034.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,609.75
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 369,312.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,419.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,128.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    900,194.68
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    900,194.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         68.89
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,704,393.56                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,462.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,704,462.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,604,657.13     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $  1,319,987.74
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                  384,405.82                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,393.56
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,704,393.56     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,619.81
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.46
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 369,370.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,419.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,128.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    900,263.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    900,263.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,291.29
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,509.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,452.69
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     71,452.69     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.70                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     71,455.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      1,000.00
          UTILITIES                                    1,194.34                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,194.34
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,194.34     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,098.61
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,510.28
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,261.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     69,261.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.21
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,418.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,849.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,424.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,844.50
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    398,844.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         23.52                                                  ______________
                                                $         23.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         23.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    398,868.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.26
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,442.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,849.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,424.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,868.02                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    398,868.02     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.52
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,404.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,942.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,334.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,098.38
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     32,098.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.52                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,100.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.59
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,406.56
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,942.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,334.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,100.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     32,100.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,225,952.47
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,298,921.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,851.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              502,991.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $ 11,479,330.34
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $ 11,479,330.34     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        888.12                                                  ______________
                                                $        888.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        888.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 11,480,218.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                    $     11,175.00
          ENGINEERING                                 13,908.78
          REBATES                                     34,591.77
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              24,179.01
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          26,828.37
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,273,637.50                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,384,320.43
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,384,320.43     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,841,994.92
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,299,446.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,851.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              502,991.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $ 10,095,898.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $ 10,095,898.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,379.22
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,379.22
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     10,379.22     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.60                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,379.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,379.82
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,379.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     10,379.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,300.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     59,300.37
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     59,300.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      5,950.81
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.42                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,954.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,954.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     65,254.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     65,254.60
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,254.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     65,254.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,509.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,621.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    476,131.50
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    476,131.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         87.60
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               585,287.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    585,375.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    585,375.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,061,506.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    601,811.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,694.99
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,061,506.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,061,506.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    201,711.57
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,006.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    353,133.47
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    353,133.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         28.61                                                  ______________
                                                $         28.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         28.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    353,162.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    201,724.10
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,022.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    353,162.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    353,162.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     79,529.75
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,302.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    258,666.18
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    258,666.18     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         29.19                                                  ______________
                                                $         29.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         29.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    258,695.37     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     79,534.69
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,326.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    258,695.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    258,695.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,188,169.84
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,094.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,733.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,046.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,104,332.32
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  2,104,332.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        112.04                                                  ______________
                                                $        112.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        112.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,104,444.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,188,243.65
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,133.02
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,733.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,046.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,104,444.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  2,104,444.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,781.48
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,114.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,179.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,179.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,336.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,347.63
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    139,347.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.79                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    139,355.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,783.52
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,119.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,179.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,179.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,336.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,355.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    139,355.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    217,108.33
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,752.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    623,067.98
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    623,067.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         61.53                                                  ______________
                                                $         61.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         61.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    623,129.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    217,121.82
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,800.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    623,129.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    623,129.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     24,238.80
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,721.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,121.64
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    114,121.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.67                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    114,129.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     24,240.31
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,727.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,129.31                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    114,129.31     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,562.75
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,408.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,589.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    375,634.91
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    375,634.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         20.13                                                  ______________
                                                $         20.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         20.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    375,655.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,570.24
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,421.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,589.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    375,655.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    375,655.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,088,158.44
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,888.42                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,040,695.32
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  2,040,695.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         53.25                                                  ______________
                                                $         53.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         53.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,040,748.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    240,901.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    240,901.47
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    240,901.47     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    847,309.60
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,889.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,799,847.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,799,847.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    413,076.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,243.16                                                  ______________
                                                $    566,320.04
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    566,320.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         46.58                                                  ______________
                                                $         46.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         46.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    566,366.62     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     56,002.17                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,002.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     56,002.17     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    357,096.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,267.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    510,364.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    510,364.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,750.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,829.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,608.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,342.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,051.67
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    123,051.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.93                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    123,053.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,751.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,831.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,608.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,342.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,053.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    123,053.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     97,543.02
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,756.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,949.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,499.82
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    209,499.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.32                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    209,507.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     97,548.63
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,757.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,949.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,507.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    209,507.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,069.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  23,519.53
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,869.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               41,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,676.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    148,369.09
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    148,369.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.81                                                  ______________
                                                $          3.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          3.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    148,372.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,070.02
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  23,523.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,869.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               41,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,676.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    148,372.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    148,372.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,564.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,200.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    562,764.80
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    562,764.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        104.57
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               688,350.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    688,454.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    688,454.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,251,219.37     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    696,930.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,288.98                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,251,219.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  1,251,219.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,153,841.37
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,102,767.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,614.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 222,987.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,618,148.14
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  2,618,148.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    115,437.37
          INTEREST INCOME                                242.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,679.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    115,679.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,733,827.70     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,269,345.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,102,942.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,614.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 222,987.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,733,827.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  2,733,827.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,692.89
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,851.31
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,993.24
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     12,993.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.50
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.22                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,993.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,693.39
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,851.53
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,993.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     12,993.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,873.77
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE               11,581.83
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,230.32
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                50,984.12
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,888.45
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    120,888.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          EVIDENCE SEIZURES/FORFEITURES         $        343.06
          INTEREST INCOME                                  6.48                                                  ______________
                                                $        349.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        349.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    121,237.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $        511.19                                                  ______________
                                                $        511.19
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        511.19     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,876.66
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE               11,582.50
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,573.38
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                50,475.85
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,726.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    120,726.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.32
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $        187.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.01                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        187.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $        187.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    124,744.31
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,108.32                                                  ______________
                                                $    174,965.75
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    174,965.75     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         15.08                                                  ______________
                                                $         15.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         15.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    174,980.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          STREETS                               $      3,964.10
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           6,469.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,433.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     10,433.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    114,317.86
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,116.30                                                  ______________
                                                $    164,547.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    164,547.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    124,571.01
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,424.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,294.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    410,078.88
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    410,078.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         47.29                                                  ______________
                                                $         47.29
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         47.29     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    410,126.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    124,578.75
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,464.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,294.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    410,126.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    410,126.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    505,556.97
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,179.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,299,013.61
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  3,299,013.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         29.41                                                  ______________
                                                $         29.41
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         29.41     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,299,043.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     37,799.69                                                  ______________
                                                $     37,799.69
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     37,799.69     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    467,786.34
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,180.30                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,261,243.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $  3,261,243.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,002.98
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,208.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    248,323.95
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    248,323.95     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         33.52                                                  ______________
                                                $         33.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         33.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    248,357.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $      4,208.62                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,208.62
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      4,208.62     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,797.76
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,238.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    244,148.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    244,148.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,072.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,072.87
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     21,072.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.30                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     21,074.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,074.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,074.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     21,074.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    218,573.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    319,171.82
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    319,171.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         13.58                                                  ______________
                                                $         13.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         13.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    319,185.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    218,587.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    319,185.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $    319,185.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,196.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,418.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     89,615.04
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     89,615.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        775.92
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.14                                                  ______________
                                                $        777.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        777.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     90,392.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,973.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,418.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,392.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $     90,392.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121721   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,294,044.35
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,148.32
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.09
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,498,902.48
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,306.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    464.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,323.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,594,599.03
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  6,594,599.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    295,563.77
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              5,484.62
          LIQUOR LICENSE                               1,620.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                             3,540.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              22,980.12
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                       1,500.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      6,108.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           1,490.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             3,631.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   140.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           10,560.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,200.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                        100.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     13,285.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                         123,180.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         5,562.50
          PARKING PERMITS                                390.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           634,813.35
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            243,013.60
          FIRE DEPT GRANTS                             1,000.00
          SALES TAX                                  683,327.95
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  57.07
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      43,100.81
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              9,685.74-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,674.92
          LOCAL USE TAX                              131,264.23
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 6,578.98
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        235,076.97
          GAMING FEES                                 37,453.28
          COURT FINES                                  4,548.07
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       74.66
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   453.00
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     2,900.00



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          V.O. & ARSONIST REGISTRATION FEE                10.00
          PARKING FINES                                  260.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                            1,661.82
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     280,694.86
          TRASH TOTES                                    825.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    3,400.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES               780.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 120.00
          LIEN FEES                                      264.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               29,745.02
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        3,192.89
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         525.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                824.17
          RENTAL INCOME                                1,100.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                        21,323.53
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                3,006.29
          DONATIONS                                    3,395.00
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.19
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    12,508.60
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       2,076.40
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     7,969.25
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                      3,202.53
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   1,635.29
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                            718.97
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                     907.62
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           153.40-
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                   4,151.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,898,130.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,898,130.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,492,729.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     31,974.94
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,982.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,461.70
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   19,764.69
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.               1,142.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,629.00
          TELEPHONE                                    6,484.44
          UTILITIES                                   44,534.77
          STREET LIGHTING                             17,616.52
          FEES & PERMITS                                  84.75
          RENTALS                                        680.08
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,042.09
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                    9,983.47
          LAND                                         1,590.00
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    458,526.20
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,229.06
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         66,429.63
          PAGER PAY                                      200.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          64,061.98



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,029.44
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               6,475.03
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    599.45
          TELEPHONE                                    2,761.25
          DUES                                           600.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 403.49
          TRAINING                                     4,047.50
          RENTALS                                     10,987.90
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                406.92
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,074.95
          RANGE SUPPLIES                               5,751.61
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         24,473.93
          EQUIPMENT                                    4,380.00
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      7,038.52
          METER DIVISION                                 742.91
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         366,315.13
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         91,347.85
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          60,141.61
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                360.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               7,810.30
          TELEPHONE                                    1,336.72
          DUES                                           300.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               4,645.30
          TRAINING EXPENSE                               600.00
          RENTALS                                        230.75
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       442.03
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,628.50
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                523.05
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,583.94
          SMALL TOOLS                                    143.96
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            343.16
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,625.85
          EQUIPMENT                                       35.98
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                            6.99
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          76,837.36
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,396.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          7,333.94
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            16,390.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                200.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    179.26
          TELEPHONE                                      195.32
          RENTALS                                      3,628.19
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT                267.56
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                995.15
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               2,079.61
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             5,024.92
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                261.32
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             944.06
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          8,115.25
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,438.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,304.01



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,388.33
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,642.25
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 85.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  84.92
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    465.95
          TELEPHONE                                      689.86
          UTILITIES                                   11,365.88
          RENTALS                                      2,787.80
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       245.14
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        612.62
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 416.83
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   158.51
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                119.99
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,080.39
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            132.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          7,807.90
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,507.04
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,249.10
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,392.45
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    900.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    340.43
          TELEPHONE                                       78.33
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               342.63
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  88.85
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             276.52
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            231.71
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          65,338.84
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          4,138.15
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          11,857.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              17,648.12
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 14,369.68
          TELEPHONE                                      238.46
          LANDFILL FEES                               60,001.86
          FEES & PERMITS                               1,418.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               2,746.12
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                231.34
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,185.64
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         22,470.39
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,999.00
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,710.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          44,969.24
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,606.32
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,602.64
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,500.00
          POSTAGE                                        150.00
          TELEPHONE                                      810.43
          RENTAL                                         236.64



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 50.04
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,039.59
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,283.85
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,274.82
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  4,266.00
          TELEPHONE                                       73.53
          TRAINING                                        35.00
          RENTAL                                         312.97
          EQUIPMENT                                      944.95
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,482.92
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,568.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,511.77
          TELEPHONE                                      132.58
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              27.40
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,221.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,456.89
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                109.00
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,384.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,435.91
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                942.00
          TELEPHONE                                       32.19
          RENTALS                                        119.69
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                205.82
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,854.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,593.15
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  4,810.97
          PRINTING                                       188.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 26.47
          EQUIPMENT                                      199.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,256.10
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,924.65
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 33.33
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          30,676.38
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           370.14
          PAGER PAY                                      461.87
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,061.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               3,441.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 1,453.44
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                     562.89
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                  217.16
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                  290.35
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                744.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,521.22



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TELEPHONE                                      268.52
          RENTAL                                          23.03
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 28.86
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            999.33
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            665.12
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,602.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,012.07
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          5,425.00
          TELEPHONE                                       47.19
          RENTALS                                        249.51
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              38.80
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            175.54                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,026,062.22
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,026,062.22     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     20,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     20,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,145,589.62
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,148.51
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,499,149.40
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,315.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    464.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,446,667.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  7,446,667.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,706.86
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,925.02
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,091.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,110.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     75,075.16
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     75,075.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.57
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               166.53                                                  ______________
                                                $        167.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        167.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     75,242.26     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $        429.32                                                  ______________
                                                $        429.32
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        429.32     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,278.11
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,925.43
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,092.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,110.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     74,812.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     74,812.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    482,362.14
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,798.23
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,496.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,712.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,358.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,163,657.45
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  1,163,657.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    272,825.84
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             29,545.40
          BOOK FINES                                      34.98
          BOOK SALE                                      196.98
          GENEOLOGY                                        4.50
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,876.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         801.90
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            1,145.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                117.74
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                261.60
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           518.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    307,328.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    307,328.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,470,985.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     55,957.90
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,216.68
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          11,771.47
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      129.89-
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,138.86
          I.M.R.F.                                     6,839.29
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               9,704.52
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                               6.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,590.00
          POSTAGE                                        389.65
          TELEPHONE                                    5,263.91
          UTILITIES                                    2,700.65



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             670.77
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,558.84
          BOOKS                                       12,739.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    130,417.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    130,417.85     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    658,928.49
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,799.31
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,591.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,712.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,606.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,340,567.93                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  1,340,567.93     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        110.34                                                  ______________
                                                $        110.34
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $        110.34     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.46-                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.46-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.46-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        109.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        109.88                                                  ______________
                                                $        109.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $        109.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    195,957.71
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,739.40
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,502.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 271,544.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,589,557.44
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  1,589,557.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     82,032.77
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      20,465.89
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,752.01
          RENTAL INCOME                                4,680.00
          DONATIONS                                    6,157.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,087.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    116,087.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,705,645.11     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     19,363.78
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,482.07
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              480.41
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,103.04
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        5.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,937.46
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,863.28
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 10,374.00
          TELEPHONE                                      425.28
          UTILITIES                                    1,660.95
          FEES & PERMITS                                  15.00
          RENTAL                                       3,163.39
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                861.89
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,425.22                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,161.07
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     52,161.07     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    257,145.86
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,823.04



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,502.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,199.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,653,484.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  1,653,484.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    502,398.58
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,437.47
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,107.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    955,943.77
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    955,943.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    160,448.21
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 140,599.56
          INTEREST INCOME                                167.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    301,215.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    301,215.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,257,158.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     48,473.63
          I.M.R.F.                                    55,358.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,832.39
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    103,832.39     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    699,650.71
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,479.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,153,326.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  1,153,326.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    212,987.41
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    430,801.32
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,756.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    953,544.84
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    953,544.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     29,036.82
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            27,377.78
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                      5,777.62
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                  23,299.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                 91.39
          DONATIONS                                      275.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     85,858.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     85,858.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,039,402.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,033.20
          INSURANCE                                    1,272.23
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        614.54
          IMRF                                           699.51
          TELEPHONE                                       61.66
          TRAINING                                       116.48
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 23.25
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           570.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           3,590.99                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,067.54
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     15,067.54     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      1,880.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,880.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,880.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    244,982.77
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    467,665.50
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,807.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,022,455.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  1,022,455.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,722,572.12
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,804,766.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,323.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,131,784.52
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  4,131,784.52     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    211,978.60
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         4,485.43
          INTEREST INCOME                                675.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    217,139.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    217,139.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,348,923.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      6,452.09
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               4,259.52
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             3,369.68
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           9,085.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     23,166.29
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     23,166.29     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,915,980.63
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,805,063.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,325,757.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  4,325,757.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,569.44
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,569.44
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $      5,569.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.31                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      5,569.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        386.62                                                  ______________
                                                $        386.62
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        386.62     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,183.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,183.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $      5,183.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    275,749.66
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        932.69
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,009.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,549.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    910,241.75
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    910,241.75     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    163,967.37
          INTEREST INCOME                                123.60
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              23,781.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    187,872.41
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    187,872.41     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,098,114.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     53,178.71                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,178.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     53,178.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    410,340.80
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        933.09
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,011.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,650.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,044,935.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  1,044,935.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,759.67
          INVESTMENTS                                203,793.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    208,553.01
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    208,553.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         35.50
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                747.35-                                                  ______________
                                                $        711.85-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        711.85-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    207,841.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,759.95
          INVESTMENTS                                203,081.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,841.16                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    207,841.16     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    896,376.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,001,736.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,898,112.59
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  7,898,112.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,161.01                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,161.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,161.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,899,273.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    896,383.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,002,889.88
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,899,273.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  7,899,273.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.02                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      1,750.00
          UTILITIES                                    9,123.71
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             137.94                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,011.65
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     11,011.65     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     20,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     20,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,988.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,988.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $      8,988.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,723,019.48
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,574.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,259.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,107.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 188,602.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,809,843.48
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  2,809,843.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    894,582.90
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              32,668.85
          SEWER STUBS                                      0.02-
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,696.86
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             11,467.59
          LIEN FEES                                      393.50
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,078.71
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                  40.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         6,802.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    958,730.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    958,730.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,768,573.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        115.96
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               108,333.34
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,659.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,985.57
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,121.48
          I.M.R.F.                                       863.57
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,576.62
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,745.97
          POSTAGE                                      4,194.64
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      16,628.75
          RENTAL                                          44.74
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 33.34
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,095.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,802.46
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        7.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,378.77



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          I.M.R.F.                                     3,229.79
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,114.69
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,674.24
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 4,150.17
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                   7,601.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    363.50
          TELEPHONE                                      201.19
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,572.65
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             933.86
          SMALL TOOLS                                     44.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            931.67
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                              900.00
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          84,477.34
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            209.38
          PAGER PAY                                    2,000.94
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          19,217.95
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      433.36
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              6,746.36
          I.M.R.F.                                     9,390.57
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                           1,500.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING              25,603.81-
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              8,485.22
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 922.19
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                    771.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   3,773.89
          TELEPHONE                                    2,057.62
          UTILITIES                                   72,967.43
          RENTAL                                         142.08
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  213.95
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 660.34
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   348.04
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                208.75
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             325.31
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            143.06
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,755.36
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           18,340.72
          EQUIPMENT                                    5,211.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    432,220.94
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    432,220.94     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     16,773.19
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                       58.77-                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,714.42
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     16,714.42       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,264,289.86
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,595.47



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,259.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,445.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,353,067.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  3,353,067.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    161,542.40
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,795.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,553.86
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 169,055.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,042,060.37
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  1,042,060.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,756.64                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,756.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,756.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,043,817.01     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    161,552.01
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,845.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,707.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,043,817.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  1,043,817.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,272,242.05
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,676,739.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,384.67
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,441,998.62
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  3,441,998.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $      2,850.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,100.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,525.42
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               108,333.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,808.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    114,808.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,556,807.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     14,486.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              84,610.28                                                  ______________
                                                $     99,096.28
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     99,096.28     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,285,501.05
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,677,016.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,495.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,457,711.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  3,457,711.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,609.48
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.39
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 369,251.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,419.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 254,639.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    897,644.01
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    897,644.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,550.67                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,550.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,550.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    900,194.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,609.75
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 369,312.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,419.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,128.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    900,194.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    900,194.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,779.23
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,507.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,938.53
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     63,938.53     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      8,672.56
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.71                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,676.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,676.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     72,614.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,162.11                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,162.11
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,162.11     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,291.29
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,509.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,452.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     71,452.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.16
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,394.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,849.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,138.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 101,433.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    397,817.36
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    397,817.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,027.14                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,027.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,027.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    398,844.50     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.21
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,418.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,849.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,424.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,844.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    398,844.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.45
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,401.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,942.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,282.97                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,044.12
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     32,044.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         54.26                                                  ______________
                                                $         54.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         54.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,098.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.52
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,404.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,942.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,334.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,098.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     32,098.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,901,367.30
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,298,377.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,851.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              502,769.31
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,151,913.30
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  9,151,913.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  2,915,589.40
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,219.13                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,918,808.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,918,808.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 12,070,721.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      5,643.00
          LAND                                         2,385.00
          EQUIPMENT                                  206,665.00
          VEHICLES                                   200,875.73
          STREETS                                    163,591.07
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          12,231.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    591,391.49
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    591,391.49     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,225,952.47
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,298,921.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,851.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              502,991.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $ 11,479,330.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $ 11,479,330.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,378.60
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,378.60
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     10,378.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.62                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,379.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,379.22
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,379.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     10,379.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     55,685.62
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,685.62
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     55,685.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      3,656.42
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.33                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,659.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,659.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     59,345.37     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          DUES                                  $         45.00                                                  ______________
                                                $         45.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $         45.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,300.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     59,300.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     59,300.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,508.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,546.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    476,054.82
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    476,054.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         76.68                                                  ______________
                                                $         76.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         76.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    476,131.50     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,509.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,621.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    476,131.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    476,131.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    191,481.79
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 100,989.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,276.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    342,864.80
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    342,864.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     38,677.03
          INTEREST INCOME                                 49.70                                                  ______________
                                                $     38,726.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     38,726.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    381,591.53     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     28,458.06                                                  ______________
                                                $     28,458.06
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     28,458.06     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    201,711.57
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,006.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    353,133.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    353,133.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     57,260.93
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,276.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,138.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    236,361.15
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    236,361.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     22,264.56
          INTEREST INCOME                                 40.47                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,305.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,305.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    258,666.18     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     79,529.75
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,302.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    258,666.18                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    258,666.18     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    826,773.56
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,055.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,733.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,553.86
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,186.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,740,992.59
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  1,740,992.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    361,332.60
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,007.13                                                  ______________
                                                $    363,339.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    363,339.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,104,332.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,188,169.84
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,094.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,733.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,046.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,104,332.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  2,104,332.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,581.52
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,108.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,179.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,166.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,207.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,999.24
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    126,999.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     12,198.20
          INTEREST INCOME                                150.19                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,348.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     12,348.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    139,347.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,781.48
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,114.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,179.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,179.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,336.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,347.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    139,347.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    165,491.48
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,703.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,276.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  52,829.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    570,862.68
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    570,862.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     51,605.21
          INTEREST INCOME                                600.09                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,205.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     52,205.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    623,067.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    217,108.33
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,752.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    623,067.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    623,067.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     15,650.28
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,714.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    105,361.46
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    105,361.46     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      8,587.22
          INTEREST INCOME                                172.96                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,760.18
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,760.18     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    114,121.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     24,238.80
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,721.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,121.64                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    114,121.64     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    121,427.77
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,395.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,589.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,553.86
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    376,111.78
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    376,111.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     23,579.34
          INTEREST INCOME                                394.61                                                  ______________
                                                $     23,973.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     23,973.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    400,085.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     24,450.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,450.82
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     24,450.82     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,562.75
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,408.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,589.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    375,634.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    375,634.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    845,123.29
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,887.78                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,797,659.53
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  1,797,659.53     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    481,802.95
          INTEREST INCOME                                 58.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    481,861.89
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    481,861.89     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,279,521.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    238,826.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    238,826.10
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    238,826.10     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,088,158.44
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,888.42                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,040,695.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  2,040,695.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    335,428.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,217.92                                                  ______________
                                                $    488,646.67
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    488,646.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     77,625.99
          INTEREST INCOME                                 47.38                                                  ______________
                                                $     77,673.37
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     77,673.37     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    566,320.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    413,076.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,243.16                                                  ______________
                                                $    566,320.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    566,320.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,750.56
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,827.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,608.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,980.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,688.11
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    122,688.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        363.56                                                  ______________
                                                $        363.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        363.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    123,051.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,750.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,829.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,608.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,342.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,051.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    123,051.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     75,678.70
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,754.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,949.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    187,303.17
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    187,303.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     21,859.03
          INTEREST INCOME                                337.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,196.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,196.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    209,499.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     97,543.02
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,756.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,949.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,499.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    209,499.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,069.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  23,515.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,869.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               41,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,263.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    147,951.96
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    147,951.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        417.13                                                  ______________
                                                $        417.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        417.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    148,369.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,069.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  23,519.53
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,869.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               41,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,676.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    148,369.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    148,369.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,563.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,109.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    562,673.01
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    562,673.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         91.79                                                  ______________
                                                $         91.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         91.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    562,764.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,564.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,200.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    562,764.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    562,764.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,036,240.60
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,102,585.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,614.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 220,828.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,498,206.77
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  2,498,206.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    117,538.49
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,402.88                                                  ______________
                                                $    119,941.37
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    119,941.37     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,618,148.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,153,841.37
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,102,767.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,614.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 222,987.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,618,148.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  2,618,148.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,692.38
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,851.08
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,992.50
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     12,992.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.51
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.23                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,993.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,692.89
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,851.31
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,993.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     12,993.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,870.79
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE               11,581.14
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,230.32
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                54,499.33
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,399.99
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    124,399.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          6.82                                                  ______________
                                                $          6.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    124,406.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      3,518.36                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,518.36
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,518.36     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,873.77
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE               11,581.83
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,230.32
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                50,984.12
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,888.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    120,888.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.31
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $        187.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.01                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        187.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $        187.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    115,318.16
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,100.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    165,531.35
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    165,531.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     15,864.38
          INTEREST INCOME                                 14.94                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,879.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     15,879.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    181,410.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      6,444.92                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,444.92
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      6,444.92     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    124,744.31
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,108.32                                                  ______________
                                                $    174,965.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    174,965.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    104,449.52
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,383.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,294.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    389,751.17
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    389,751.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     20,114.81
          INTEREST INCOME                                212.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,327.71
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     20,327.71     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    410,078.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    124,571.01
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,424.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,294.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    410,078.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    410,078.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    425,907.65
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,179.59                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,219,363.93
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $  3,219,363.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    218,236.08
          INTEREST INCOME                                 27.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    218,263.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    218,263.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,437,627.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    138,613.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    138,613.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    138,613.85     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    505,556.97
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,179.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,299,013.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $  3,299,013.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     43,492.36
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,177.29                                                  ______________
                                                $    232,782.17
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    232,782.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     29,743.94
          INTEREST INCOME                                 34.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,778.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     29,778.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    262,560.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     14,236.48                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,236.48
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     14,236.48     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,002.98
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,208.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    248,323.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    248,323.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,288.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,288.96
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     20,288.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        782.78
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.13                                                  ______________
                                                $        783.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        783.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     21,072.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,072.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,072.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     21,072.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    190,853.58
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,553.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    291,407.44
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $    291,407.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     27,708.16
          INTEREST INCOME                                 56.22                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,764.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     27,764.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    319,171.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    218,573.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    319,171.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $    319,171.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,319.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,387.68                                                  ______________
                                                $     88,707.13
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $     88,707.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        875.65
          INTEREST INCOME                                 32.26                                                  ______________
                                                $        907.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        907.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     89,615.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,196.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,418.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     89,615.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $     89,615.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 120621   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:45
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2021                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2021                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 121721                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 10:33
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 11/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $5,292,813.12    $2,219,134.56                     $7,511,947.68

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $13,796.72       $58,610.21                        $72,406.93

LIBRARY                                           $567,225.21      $657,232.09                     $1,224,457.30

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $548.45             $.00                           $548.45

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $215,712.12    $1,395,919.03                     $1,611,631.15

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $591,312.37      $453,715.98                     $1,045,028.35

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $693,162.80      $309,856.47                     $1,003,019.27

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $1,682,056.60    $2,410,064.13                     $4,092,120.73

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $4,941.34             $.00                         $4,941.34

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $194,956.64      $612,748.03                       $807,704.67

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $4,760.23      $202,941.96                       $207,702.19

ARPA FUND                                         $896,391.09    $7,004,004.84                     $7,900,395.93

CAMPUS FUND                                         $3,927.70             $.00                         $3,927.70

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,078,547.02    $1,088,343.18                     $2,166,890.20

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $154,761.09      $882,313.06                     $1,037,074.15

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,400,557.35    $2,172,477.06                     $3,573,034.41

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $5,199.27      $895,064.30                       $900,263.57

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $28,098.61       $41,162.44                        $69,261.05

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $852.26      $398,015.76                       $398,868.02

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,188.59       $30,912.31                        $32,100.90

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $5,841,994.92    $4,253,903.11                    $10,095,898.03

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,379.82             $.00                        $10,379.82

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $65,254.60             $.00                        $65,254.60

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $601,811.61      $459,694.99                     $1,061,506.60

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $201,724.10      $151,437.98                       $353,162.08

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $79,534.69      $179,160.68                       $258,695.37

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,188,243.65      $916,200.71                     $2,104,444.36

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $32,783.52      $106,571.90                       $139,355.42

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $217,121.82      $406,007.69                       $623,129.51

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $24,240.31       $89,889.00                       $114,129.31

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $120,570.24      $255,084.80                       $375,655.04

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $1,795,958.06        $3,889.04                     $1,799,847.10

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $357,096.89      $153,267.56                       $510,364.45



 SYS DATE 121721                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 10:33
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 11/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,751.00      $119,302.60                       $123,053.60

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $97,548.63      $111,958.51                       $209,507.14

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,070.02      $147,302.88                       $148,372.90

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $696,930.39      $554,288.98                     $1,251,219.37

2011 Bond Fund I & S                            $1,269,345.35    $1,464,482.35                     $2,733,827.70

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,544.92          $449.04                        $12,993.96

NARCOTICS                                         $120,165.50          $561.30                       $120,726.80

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.33             $.00                           $187.33

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                        $114,317.86       $50,229.42                       $164,547.28

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $124,578.75      $285,547.42                       $410,126.17

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,259,063.03        $2,180.30                     $3,261,243.33

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $54,797.76      $189,351.09                       $244,148.85

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $21,074.17             $.00                        $21,074.17

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $218,587.03      $100,598.37                       $319,185.40

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $19,973.28       $70,418.82                        $90,392.10

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $29,381,457.83   $30,904,293.95                    $60,285,751.78



 SYS DATE 120621                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 11:43
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 10/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $5,227,779.58    $2,218,887.42                     $7,446,667.00

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $16,203.54       $58,609.40                        $74,812.94

LIBRARY                                           $683,427.80      $657,140.13                     $1,340,567.93

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $109.88             $.00                           $109.88

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $257,645.86    $1,395,838.18                     $1,653,484.04

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $699,650.71      $453,675.78                     $1,153,326.49

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $712,648.27      $309,807.14                     $1,022,455.41

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $1,915,980.63    $2,409,776.74                     $4,325,757.37

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,183.13             $.00                         $5,183.13

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $432,284.96      $612,650.49                     $1,044,935.45

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $4,759.95      $203,081.21                       $207,841.16

ARPA FUND                                         $896,383.72    $7,002,889.88                     $7,899,273.60

CAMPUS FUND                                         $8,988.37             $.00                         $8,988.37

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $2,264,744.29    $1,088,323.18                     $3,353,067.47

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $161,552.01      $882,265.00                     $1,043,817.01

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,285,501.05    $2,172,210.05                     $3,457,711.10

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $5,189.18      $895,005.50                       $900,194.68

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $30,291.29       $41,161.40                        $71,452.69

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $852.21      $397,992.29                       $398,844.50

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,188.52       $30,909.86                        $32,098.38

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $7,225,952.47    $4,253,377.87                    $11,479,330.34

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,379.22             $.00                        $10,379.22

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $59,300.37             $.00                        $59,300.37

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $16,509.69      $459,621.81                       $476,131.50

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $201,711.57      $151,421.90                       $353,133.47

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $79,529.75      $179,136.43                       $258,666.18

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,188,169.84      $916,162.48                     $2,104,332.32

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $32,781.48      $106,566.15                       $139,347.63

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $217,108.33      $405,959.65                       $623,067.98

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $24,238.80       $89,882.84                       $114,121.64

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $120,562.75      $255,072.16                       $375,634.91

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $2,036,806.90        $3,888.42                     $2,040,695.32

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $413,076.88      $153,243.16                       $566,320.04



 SYS DATE 120621                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 11:43
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 10/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,750.79      $119,300.88                       $123,051.67

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $97,543.02      $111,956.80                       $209,499.82

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,069.95      $147,299.14                       $148,369.09

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                         $8,564.06      $554,200.74                       $562,764.80

2011 Bond Fund I & S                            $1,153,841.37    $1,464,306.77                     $2,618,148.14

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,544.20          $449.04                        $12,993.24

NARCOTICS                                         $120,327.15          $561.30                       $120,888.45

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.32             $.00                           $187.32

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                        $124,744.31       $50,221.44                       $174,965.75

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $124,571.01      $285,507.87                       $410,078.88

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,296,833.66        $2,179.95                     $3,299,013.61

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $59,002.98      $189,320.97                       $248,323.95

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $21,072.87             $.00                        $21,072.87

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $218,573.45      $100,598.37                       $319,171.82

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $19,196.22       $70,418.82                        $89,615.04

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $31,498,315.36   $30,900,878.61                    $62,399,193.97
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between St. Clair County, 
Illinois (hereinafter "County") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal corporation 
(hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the County 
is a county and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the County consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the 
TIF District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing 
annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back 
to the affected taxing districts. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Duties and Responsibilities of County.  The County shall submit the Letter of 
Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.  The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the 
revenue collected by the TIF District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 
2023), and continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, 
to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 

   
            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the County’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the County under Section 2(a) above by April 
30th of each year of this Intergovernmental Agreement.     
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 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the County: County Board Chairman 
    St. Clair County, Illinois 
    10 Public Square 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
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 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
 
 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the County, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS    CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 County Board Chairman     Mayor 
  
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 County Clerk       City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between Community College 
District No. 522, Southwestern Illinois College (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, 
Illinois, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the 
TIF District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing 
annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back 
to the affected taxing districts. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 
Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.  The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the 
revenue collected by the TIF District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 
2023), and continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, 
to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 

   
            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above by April 
30th of each year of this Intergovernmental Agreement.     
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 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    East St. Louis School District No. 189 
    1005 State Street 
    East St. Louis, Illinois 62201 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
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 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
 
 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 522,  CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
SOUTHWESTERN ILLINOIS COLLEGE 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Trustees Chairman     Mayor 
  
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Page 1 of 4 
 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the Wolf Branch 
School District No. 113 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing annually 
until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back to 
the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or eligible 

redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois Municipal Code, 
as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual amount based upon 
the following formula: 
 

$3,525 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 for 
Current Tax Year - $87,065 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X School 
District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be Received by the 
District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus declaration + Extra 
Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School 
District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 

Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula: 

 
$3,525 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 
3 for Current Tax Year - $87,065 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax 
Year) X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – 
Funds to be Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of 
the 50% surplus declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from 
Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School District from City of 
Belleville TIF 3 Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as well 
as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
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Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    Wolf Branch School District No. 113 
    410 Huntwood Road 
    Swansea, Illinois 62220 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
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 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
WOLF BRANCH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 113  CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
  
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

Wolf Branch #113 200 250 250 250 300 300 300 300 350 350 375 400

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 113

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $87,065

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.040486
$3,525

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $548,563

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $87,065

Growth in EAV $461,498

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.038522
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$8,889

Minus Funds to be Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $10,351

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $2,063

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $200

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $2,263

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the Belleville 
Township High School District No. 201 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, 
Illinois, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing annually 
until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back to 
the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or eligible 

redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois Municipal Code, 
as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual amount based upon 
the following formula: 
 

$901,206 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 
for Current Tax Year - $56,293,734 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X 
School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be 
Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus 
declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = 
Amount Due to School District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 

Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula: 

 
$901,206 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in 
TIF 3 for Current Tax Year - $56,293,734 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 
Tax Year) X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – 
Funds to be Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of 
the 50% surplus declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from 
Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School District from City of 
Belleville TIF 3 Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as well 
as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
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Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    Belleville Township High School District No. 201 
    920 North Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
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 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
BTHS DISTRICT NO. 201     CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
 
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

BTHS #201 14,000 17,500 21,100 24,600 28,000 31,600 35,100 38,600 42,000 45,600 49,100 52,650

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 201

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $56,293,734

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.016009
$901,206

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $124,519,514

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $56,293,734

Growth in EAV $68,225,780

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.021518
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$734,041

Minus Funds Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $1,313,217

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $322,030

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $14,000

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $336,030

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the Belle-Valley 
School District No. 119 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a 
municipal corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through 
Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides 
that public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the 
District is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment 
to Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment 
to Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as 
reflected in Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing 
annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be 
distributed back to the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or 

eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois 
Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual 
amount based upon the following formula: 
 

$249,589 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 
3 for Current Tax Year - $9,366,493 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) 
X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be 
Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus 
declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = 
Amount Due to School District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises 
contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 
Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts: 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula. 

 
$249,589 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV 
in TIF 3 for Current Tax Year - $9,366,493 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 
1995 Tax Year) X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 
X 50%] – Funds to be Received by the District from St. Clair County 
as a result of the 50% surplus declaration + Extra Increment for 
Current Year from Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School 
District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit 
C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution 
of the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as 
well as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of 
this Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, 
whichever is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this 
Intergovernmental Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which 
they, or either of them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any 
third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict 
performance of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to 
exercise any right or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such 
breach or any subsequent breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any 
breach shall affect or alter this Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, 
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term and condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and 
effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing 
and shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, 
return receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may 
designate by notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    Belle-Valley School District No. 119 
    2465 Amann Drive 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument 
in writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for 
convenience of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a 
particular situation, circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in 
violation of law by any court or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in 
other contexts or to other situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, 
and the remaining clauses and provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
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 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent 
of, and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to 
any other contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
BELLE-VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 119 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:       By:       
 Board of Education President    Mayor 
 
Attest:       Attest: 
 
By:       By:      
 Secretary of the Board    City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

Belle Valley #119 4,600 5,800 7,000 8,100 9,300 10,400 11,600 12,800 14,000 15,100 16,300 17,500

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 119

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $9,366,493

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.026647
$249,589

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $20,188,809

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $9,366,493

Growth in EAV $10,822,316

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.054163
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$293,085

Minus Funds to be Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $537,423

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $5,251

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $4,600

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $9,851

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the Whiteside School 
District No. 115 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing annually 
until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back to 
the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or eligible 

redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois Municipal Code, 
as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual amount based upon 
the following formula: 
 

$41 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 for 
Current Tax Year - $1,466 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X School 
District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be Received by the 
District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus declaration + Extra 
Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School 
District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 

Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula: 

 
$41 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 
for Current Tax Year - $1,466 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X 
School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be 
Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% 
surplus declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B 
attached = Amount Due to School District from City of Belleville TIF 3 
Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as well 
as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
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Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    Whiteside School District No. 115 
    111 Warrior Way 
    Belleville, Illinois 62221 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
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 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
WHITESIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 115  CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
 
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

Whiteside #115 100 100 100 100 150 150 150 150 150 150 175 175

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 115

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $1,466

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.027728
$41

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $113,765

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $1,466

Growth in EAV $112,299

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.025118
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$1,410

Minus Funds to be Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $1,400

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $51

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $100

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $151

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the Belleville School 
District No. 118 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing annually 
until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back to 
the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or eligible 

redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois Municipal Code, 
as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual amount based upon 
the following formula: 
 

$1,091,198 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 
for Current Tax Year - $38,399,463 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X 
School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be 
Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus 
declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = 
Amount Due to School District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 

Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula: 

 
$1,091,198 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in 
TIF 3 for Current Tax Year - $38,399,463 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 
Tax Year) X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – 
Funds to be Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of 
the 50% surplus declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from 
Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School District from City of 
Belleville TIF 3 Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as well 
as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 



Page 3 of 4 
 

Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    Belleville School District No. 118 
    105 West A Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
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 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
BELLEVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 118  CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
 
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

Belleville #118 17,300 21,500 25,700 30,300 34,650 38,950 43,350 47,700 52,000 56,300 60,700 65,000

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 118

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $38,399,463

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.028417
$1,091,198

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $88,154,093

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $38,399,463

Growth in EAV $49,754,630

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.037279
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$927,401

Minus Funds to be Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $1,609,793

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $408,806

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $17,300

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $426,106

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the High Mount 
School District No. 116 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing annually 
until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back to 
the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or eligible 

redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois Municipal Code, 
as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual amount based upon 
the following formula: 
 

$8,364 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 for 
Current Tax Year - $243,510 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X School 
District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be Received by the 
District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus declaration + Extra 
Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School 
District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 

Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula: 

 
$8,364 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 
3 for Current Tax Year - $243,510 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax 
Year) X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – 
Funds to be Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of 
the 50% surplus declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from 
Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School District from City of 
Belleville TIF 3 Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as well 
as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
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Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    High Mount School District No. 116 
    1721 Boul Avenue 
    Swansea, Illinois 62220 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
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 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
HIGH MOUNT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116  CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
 
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

High Mount #116 200 250 250 250 300 300 300 350 400 400 450 475

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 116

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $243,510

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.034348
$8,364

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $535,914

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $243,510

Growth in EAV $292,404

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.042918
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$6,275

Minus Funds to be Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $11,267

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $3,372

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $200

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $3,572

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the Harmony-Emge 
School District No. 175 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing annually 
until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back to 
the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or eligible 

redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois Municipal Code, 
as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual amount based upon 
the following formula: 
 

$205,442 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 
for Current Tax Year - $6,555,697 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X 
School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be 
Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus 
declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = 
Amount Due to School District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 

Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula: 

 
$205,442 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in 
TIF 3 for Current Tax Year - $6,555,697 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 
Tax Year) X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – 
Funds to be Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of 
the 50% surplus declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from 
Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School District from City of 
Belleville TIF 3 Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as well 
as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
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Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    Harmony-Emge School District No. 175 
    7401 Westchester Drive 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
 



Page 4 of 4 
 

 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
HARMONY-EMGE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 175 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
 
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

Harmony Emge #175 2,500 3,200 3,900 4,400 5,000 5,700 6,300 7,000 7,600 8,300 8,900 9,500

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 175

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $6,555,697

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.031338
$205,442

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $10,677,946

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $6,555,697

Growth in EAV $4,122,249

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.044015
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$90,720

Minus Funds to be Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $230,224

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $65,938

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $2,500

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $68,438

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between the Signal Hill School 
District No. 181 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the following: 

 
• The City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF District #3 

Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing annually 
until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back to 
the affected taxing districts; 

 
• Additionally, the City’s payment to the District for increased capital costs and/or eligible 

redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the Illinois Municipal Code, 
as documented by the District to the City, up to a maximum annual amount based upon 
the following formula: 
 

$76,482 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in TIF 3 for 
Current Tax Year - $1,640,040 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 Tax Year) X 
School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – Funds to be 
Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of the 50% surplus 
declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from Exhibit B attached = 
Amount Due to School District from City of Belleville TIF 3 Fund 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
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1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 

Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.   
 

(a) The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the TIF 
District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and 
continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus 
revenue, to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 
 
(b) Additionally, the City shall pay the District for increased capital costs 
and/or eligible redevelopment project costs under Section 11-74.4-3(q) of the 
Illinois Municipal Code, as documented by the District to the City, up to a 
maximum annual amount based upon the following formula: 

 
$76,482 Annual Lost Revenue for 1995 Tax Year + [(District’s EAV in 
TIF 3 for Current Tax Year - $1,640,040 District’s TIF 3 EAV for 1995 
Tax Year) X School District Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year X 50%] – 
Funds to be Received by the District from St. Clair County as a result of 
the 50% surplus declaration + Extra Increment for Current Year from 
Exhibit B attached = Amount Due to School District from City of 
Belleville TIF 3 Fund 

 
By way of example, an illustration of this formula is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
   

            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above, as well 
as provide the additional amount under Section 2(b) above, by April 30th of each year of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement.     
 
 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
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Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    Signal Hill School District No. 181 
    40 Signal Hill Place 
    Belleville, Illinois 62223 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
 
 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
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 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
SIGNAL HILL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 181  CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
 
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A



Extra Increment

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

Signal Hill #181 1,100 1,400 1,700 2,000 2,300 2,600 2,900 3,100 3,500 3,800 4,000 4,300

EXHIBIT B



Agreement Model 20__ Tax Year SCHOOL DISTRICT 181

ANNUAL LOST REVENUE FOR THE 1995 TAX YEAR
1995 TIF EAV $1,640,040

multiplied by 1995 Tax Rate 0.046634
$76,482

ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE GROWTH LOST REVENUE FOR 
THE CURRENT TAX YEAR

TIF EAV  for the Current Tax Year $4,300,424

minus TIF EAV  for the 1995 Tax Year $1,640,040

Growth in EAV $2,660,384

multiplied by Tax Rate for the Current Tax Year 0.043864
multiplied by 50% Share Rate 0.5

$58,348

Minus Funds to be Received by the District as a result of 
50% Declared Surplus $92,402

TIF 3 REIMBURSABLE LOST REVENUE FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR $42,428

EXTRA INCREMENT
Year 1 $1,100

TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT DUE TO DISTRICT FROM TIF 3 $43,528

    (IN ADDITION TO DECLARED SURPLUS)

EXHIBIT C
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  

 

 This Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into by and between East St. Louis School 
District No. 189 (hereinafter "District") and the City of Belleville, Illinois, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter "City").  
 

WITNESSETH  

 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution provides that units of 
local government and school districts may contract to share services through Intergovernmental 
Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 
public agencies may share powers through Intergovernmental Agreements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is a unit of local government and a public agency, and the District 
is a public school district and a public agency; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City is requesting that the Illinois General Assembly extend its Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c)); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District consents to the City’s request that the Illinois General 
Assembly extend its TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years through amendment to 
Section 11-74.4-3.5(c) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(c), as reflected in 
Exhibit A, conditioned upon the City’s declaration of fifty (50%) of the revenue collected by the 
TIF District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 2023), and continuing 
annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, to be distributed back 
to the affected taxing districts. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Duties and Responsibilities of District.  The District shall submit the Letter of 
Consent/Support attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
  

2. Duties and Responsibilities of City.  The City shall declare fifty (50%) of the 
revenue collected by the TIF District #3 Special Allocation Fund for tax year 2022 (collective in 
2023), and continuing annually until TIF District #3 expires or is terminated, as surplus revenue, 
to be distributed back to the affected taxing districts. 

   
            3.  Payment/Distribution.  The City shall ensure the annual payment/distribution of 
the District’s pro-rata share of surplus revenue to the District under Section 2(a) above by April 
30th of each year of this Intergovernmental Agreement.     
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 4.  Term. The term of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be from the date of 
execution until December 30, 2033 or the expiration or termination of TIF District #3, whichever 
is sooner. 
 
 5.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of the 
other, its agents and/or employees. Both parties specifically represent that this Intergovernmental 
Agreement for indemnity does not waive any statutory immunity to which they, or either of 
them, may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of action in any third party.  
 
 6.  Strict Compliance. No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Intergovernmental Agreement, or to exercise any right 
or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
Intergovernmental Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  
 
 7.  Notice. All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 
required or permitted to be given under this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be in writing and 
shall be deemed to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally 
(including delivery by express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after 
being deposited in the United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by 
notice to the other party in accordance with this Paragraph 7:  
 
 If to the District: Superintendent 
    East St. Louis School District No. 189 
    1005 State Street 
    East St. Louis, Illinois 62201 
 
 If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
 

8.  Amendments. Neither this Intergovernmental Agreement nor any term or 
provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in 
writing signed by both of the parties hereto.  

 
 9.  Captions. The captions to this Intergovernmental Agreement are for convenience 
of reference only and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement.  
 
 10.  Assignment. This Intergovernmental Agreement may not be assigned.  
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 11.  Construed Law. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 12.  Severability. If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Intergovernmental 
Agreement, or the application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, 
circumstance or person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court 
or other tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other 
situations, circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 13.  Entire Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all 
prior correspondence, conversations or memoranda are merged herein.  
 
 14.  Nonexclusive Agreement. This Intergovernmental Agreement is independent of, 
and in addition to, any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other 
contracts or agreements to which the City, the District, or either of them is a party.  
 
Executed this _____ day of September, 2021. 
  
EAST ST. LOUIS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 189  CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By:        By:       
 Board of Education President     Mayor 
  
Attest:        Attest: 
 
By:        By:      
 Secretary of the Board     City Clerk 



[TAXING DISTRICT LETTERHEAD] 

[DATE] 

Hon. Patty Gregory 
City Belleville Mayor 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

Re:  Letter of Consent/Support for Extension of City of Belleville TIF District #3 

Mayor Gregory: 

Please be advised that the [TAXING DISTRICT GOVERNING BODY] voted to consent/support 
the City of Belleville, Illinois (City), on its request to the Illinois General Assembly to extend the 
life of its City of Belleville TIF District #3 for an additional twelve (12) years, based upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the City’s proposed Intergovernmental Agreement concerning 
same, in order to accommodate continued economic development growth within the City, the 
[TAXING DISTRICT] and the region. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EXHIBIT A















































































 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
Meeting Date: December 1, 2021 
 
To: Planning Commission  
 
From: Clifford Cross, AICP 

 Director 

Subject: Freddy’s Frozen Custard & Steakburgers Development: Site Plan approval 
for the construction of an approximate 3,238 square foot restaurant building, 
with associated drive thru and outdoor dining on an approximate 40,361 square 
foot lot within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district. (Parcel – 08-19.0-102-009) 
Ward 8. 

Actions Requested: The applicant Kaskaskia Engineering Group is requesting a recommendation 
by the Planning Commission to the City Council for the above-referenced 
submittal.  

 
Property Description: The subject site, is approximately 2.05 acres and is anticipated to be 

subdivided into two future lots of approximately 40,631 square feet and 48,870 
square feet. The proposed development will be within the future Lot “A” and 
total roughly 40,631 square feet. The future proposed Lot “B” will be 48,870 
square feet and include additional parking and ingress/egress from the site. 
The proposed subject site is located within the Belleville Crossing subdivision. 

 

Surrounding Zoning  
  & Land Uses: Properties surrounding the subject property are zoned “C-2” Heavy 

Commercial. There is existing commercial development throughout the 
subdivision. The Belleville Crossing development is located at the intersection 
of State Route 15 and Frank Scott Parkway. 
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Location Map: 
 

 
 
 

Zoning Classification Map: 
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Comprehensive Plan: The Future Land Use Map designates the subject parcel and surrounding 

areas as General Commercial.  
 

   
 
Background: The subject site is an existing parking lot and existing vacant lot that is 

incorporated within the Belleville Crossing Development. The current lot 
contains approximately 2.05 acres.  

  

 
 

Proposed Vehicle 
Access:  Ingress and egress to the site are shown to be via the existing curb cut on 

Belleville Crossing Street and a newly proposed curb cut approximately 160 
feet to the east of the existing curb cut on Belleville Crossing Street.  

 
Analysis: Per the Applicants’ submission, the 3,238 square foot (SF) addition will be 

constructed on a newly created 40,631 square foot lot.  The development will 
include the 3,238 square foot building, accessory outdoor dining and a drive 
thru facility. The development will contain 46 parking spaces (two of these will 
be reserved for handicapped use) exceeding the requirement of the City Code. 
The applicant would have to obtain a special use permit for outdoor dining prior 
to occupancy. 

 
  

Future Land Use

Parks/Open Space

Suburban Neighborhood Conservation

Neighborhood Conservation

Suburban Residential

General Residential

Multi-family

Mobile and Manufactured Homes

Neighborhood Commercial

General Commercial

Urban/Mixed-Use Center

Planned Industrial/Business Parks

Industrial

Major Public/Institutional

Google Street View Image 
2021 
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Planning Commission 
Action:   The Planning Commission has the following options when considering a Site 

Plan application: 
 

 Recommend approval as submitted, pending clarification of the above 
referenced review comments.  

 Recommend approval with additional conditions. 
 Tabling the agenda item to a specific date with clarification of intent and 

purpose 
 Recommend denial 

City Council 
Action: Should the Planning Commission act and make a recommendation on this 

agenda item, then the Site Plan will be forwarded for City Council action on 
Monday, December 6, 2021.   

 
Attachment: Application; Site Plan Materials 

 

 

 







































































    RESOLUTION NO. 3425 
 
A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE 
FIRST DAY OF MAY 2021 AND ENDING ON THE 30TH DAY OF APRIL, 2022. 
 
     WHEREAS, the City of Belleville has passed an ordinance establishing the 
annual budget for the City of Belleville, Illinois for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2021 
and ending April 30th, 2022; and, 
 
     WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.6 provides that by a 2/3 vote of the members of     
the corporate authorities then holding office, the annual budget for the municipality may 
be revised by deleting, adding to, changing or creating subclasses within object classes 
and object classes themselves; and, 
 
      WHEREAS, it is necessary that said annual budget be amended. 
 
      NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of                    
Belleville, Illinois, as follows: 
 
      Section 1.  The annual budget is hereby amended by changing the amounts            
budgeted in accounts shown on Exhibit “A” attached hereto from the figure shown under 
the column titled “Original Budgeted Amount” to the figure shown under the column 
“Revised Budgeted Amount”.  The source of funds for these additions is explained on 
Exhibit “A”. 
 
            PASSED by 2/3 vote of the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois on the           
______day of _______________, 2021 on the following roll call vote:  
 
 
                                              
                                                       AYE                    NAY 
               Joe Hazel   _____                  _____  
               Bryan Whitaker            _____        _____                              
               Carmen Duco                 _____        _____ 
               Jamie Eros   _____                  _____ 
               Kent Randle   _____                  _____ 
               Scott Ferguson              _____                  _____ 
     Johnnie Anthony  _____        _____ 
               Raffi Ovian      _____                  _____ 
     Ed Dintelman               _____                  _____                                                       
               Shelly Schaefer              _____                  _____ 
               Dr. Mary Stiehl  _____                  _____ 
               Chris Rothweiler             _____                  _____ 
               Phil Elmore                     _____                  _____ 
     



 
              
               Dennis Weygandt          _____              _____ 
     Roger Wigginton            _____             _____ 
               Nora Sullivan                 _____              _____ 
 
       APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ___th day of 
__________, 2021. 
 
                                                                 ________________________ 
                                                                MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
CITY CLERK 































RESOLUTION 3426 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2022 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring a St. Patrick’s Day Parade in the City 
of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this St. Patrick’s Day parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 
at Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on March 12, 2022 from 11:00 a.m. 
to 1:00 p.m.; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on March 12, 2022 from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 
p.m. as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between March 12, 2022 from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other points 
(such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the City of 

Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall 
indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, employees 
and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or 
connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject of this 
resolution. The obligation is binding upon the City of Belleville regardless of whether or not such 
claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 20th day of December 2021, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 21st day of December 2021, 

A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9011-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #67-NOV21-  
Eddie L. Chambers 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
           Whereas, request has been filed for a Special Use permit for two multi-family dwellings 
and an office building at 1808 North Belt West (08-17.0-203-004) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
          Section 1.  That the request for a Special Use permit for two multi-family dwellings and an 
office building at 1808 North Belt West (08-17.0-203-004) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District is hereby denied. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 DENIED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 20th day of 
December, 2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 DENIED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 21st day of December, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. ______-2021 

 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE TAX 

INCREMENT REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AND REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

FOR THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE (REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA #3) 

AND EXTENDING THE TERM THEREOF TO DECEMBER 29, 2033 

 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 

WHEREAS, on December 30, 1986, the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act (65 ILCS 
5/11-74.4-1 et seq.) (“Act”), adopted (i) Ordinance No. 4352 approving the Tax Increment 
Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Project for the City of Belleville (“Redevelopment Plan 
Approving Ordinance”), (ii) Ordinance No. 4354 designating the Tax Increment Redevelopment 
Project Area # 3 (“Redevelopment Area Designation Ordinance”), and (iii) Ordinance No. 4356 
adopting Tax Increment Financing (“TIF Adoption Ordinance”). 
 
WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan originally established the estimated date of completion of 
the redevelopment project described in the Redevelopment Plan and of the retirement of 
obligations issued to finance redevelopment costs to be December 29, 2009, which date was not 
more than twenty-three (23) years from the date of adoption of the Redevelopment Area 
Designation Plan Approving Ordinance, and the City Council made a finding in the 
Redevelopment Plan Approving Ordinance that such date was not more than twenty-three (23) 
years from the date of the adoption of the Redevelopment Area Designation Ordinance in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act in effect as of December 30, 1986. 
 
WHEREAS, Public Act 91-478 (effective November 1, 1999) amended the Act, among other 
things, to (i) change the dates set forth in Section 11-74.4-3(n)(3) of the Act by which 
redevelopment projects much be competed and obligations issued to finance redevelopment costs 
must be retired to be no later than December 31 of the year in which the payment to a municipal 
treasurer as provided in Section 11-74.4-8(b) of the Act is to be made with respect to ad valorem 

taxes levied in the thirty-fifth calendar year after the year in which the ordinance approving a 
redevelopment project area is adopted, and (ii) provide that a municipality may amend an existing 
redevelopment plan to conform such redevelopment plan to Section 11-74.4-3(n)(3) of the Act by 
an ordinance adopted without further hearing or notice and without complying with the procedures 
provided in the Act pertaining to an amendment to or the initial approval of a redevelopment plan 
and project and designation of a redevelopment project area, and Section 11-74.4-3(n)(3)(W) of 
the Act provided that the provisions of Public Act 91-478 shall apply to Ordinances adopted on 
April 27, 1981, October 21, 1985, or December 30, 1986 by the City of Belleville. 
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WHEREAS, on March 15, 2004, the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Act, adopted Ordinance No. 6628 (“Extension Ordinance”) approving 
the following Amendment to Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Project for the City of 
Belleville (Redevelopment Project Area TIF #3): 
 

“The Redevelopment District will last for 23 years and will be amended as needed 
and as provided by the Act.  Estimated dates of completion of the redevelopment 
project and retirement of obligations issued to finance redevelopment project costs 
shall not be later than December 31 of the year in which the payment to the 
municipal treasurer as provided in the Act is to be made with respect to ad valorem 
taxes levied in the thirty-fifth calendar year after the year in which the ordinance 
approving the redevelopment project area is adopted.” 

 
WHEREAS, Public Act 102-675 (effective November 30, 2021) amended Section 11-74.4-3.5(f-
5) of the Act, which provides that “[t]hose dates, for purposes of real property tax increment 
allocation financing pursuant to Section 11-74.4-8 only, shall be not more than 47 years for 
redevelopment project areas listed in this subsection; provided that (i) the municipality adopts an 
ordinance extending the life of the redevelopment project area to 47 years and (ii) the municipality 
provides notice to the taxing bodies that would otherwise constitute the joint review board for the 
redevelopment project area not more than 30 and not less than 14 days prior to the adoption of that 
ordinance” (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(f-5)), by adding Section 11-74.4-3.5(f-5)(13) to include “[i]f 
the redevelopment project area was established on December 30, 1986 by the City of Belleville” 
(65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3.5(f-5)(13)). 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-74.4-3(n)(3) still provides that “[a] municipality may by municipal 
ordinance amend an existing redevelopment plan to conform to this paragraph (3)” by adoption 
“without further hearing or notice and without complying with the procedures provided in this Act 
pertaining to an amendment to or the initial approval of a redevelopment plan and project and 
designation of a redevelopment project area” (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3(n)(3)). 
 
WHEREAS, this City Council desires to extend the life of Redevelopment Project Area #3 to 47 
years (until December 29, 2033), and further amend the Redevelopment Plan to conform the 
Redevelopment Plan to Sections 11-74.4-3(n)(3) and Section 11-74.4-3.5(f-5)(13) of the Act, as 
follows: 
 

“Estimated dates of completion of the redevelopment project and retirement of 
obligations issued to finance redevelopment project costs shall not be later than 
December 31 of the year in which the payment to the municipal treasurer as 
provided in the Act is to be made with respect to ad valorem taxes levied in the 
thirty-fifth forty-seventh calendar year after the year in which the ordinance 
approving the redevelopment project area is adopted.” 

 
WHEREAS, the City Administration has provided notice to the taxing bodies that would otherwise 
constitute the joint review board for Redevelopment Project Area #3 not more than 30 and not less 
than 14 days prior to this City Council’s consideration of the adoption of this Ordinance. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 
 
Section 2.  Reaffirmation of Previous Actions.  All actions of the City Council, proper officers, 

agents and employees of the City concerning the adoption and extension of the City 
Tax Increment Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Project (Redevelopment 
Project Area #3), and their implementation are hereby ratified and reaffirmed.  

 
Section 3. Extension.  This City Council hereby extends the term of the City Tax Increment 

Redevelopment Project Area #3 to 47 years (until December 29, 2033), and the 
estimated time for completion of the City Tax Increment Redevelopment Plan and 
Tax Increment Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Project (Redevelopment 
Project Area #3) and the retirement of obligations issued to finance City 
Redevelopment Project costs is hereby extended until and including the tax year 
2033 (completion of projects shall include projects that are under contract on or 
before December 29, 2033, even if work is to be performed after that date). 

 
Section 4. Approval of Amendment to the Redevelopment Plan.  This City Council hereby 

approves the following Amendment to Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment 
Project for the City of Belleville (Redevelopment Project Area TIF #3) extending 
the life of the subject redevelopment project area to 47 years: 

 
Estimated dates of completion of the redevelopment project and 
retirement of obligations issued to finance redevelopment project 
costs shall not be later than December 31 of the year in which the 
payment to the municipal treasurer as provided in the Act is to be 
made with respect to ad valorem taxes levied in the thirty-fifth forty-
seventh calendar year after the year in which the ordinance 
approving the redevelopment project area is adopted. 

 
Section 5. Calculation of Tax Increment Financing Accrual and Disbursement.  This City 

Council hereby confirms that, because taxes are accrued the year previous and 
collected and disbursed the following year, taxes accrued in 2021 are collected in 
2022 and disbursed to the City TIF Fund in 2022 and so forth until taxes accrued 
through December 29, 2033, which are collected and disbursed in 2034, then the 
last tax increment financing tax for the City Redevelopment Project Area #3 will 
accrue through December 29, 2033, be due and collected in 2034 and paid to the 
City TIF Fund in 2034. 

 
Section 6.    Findings.  This City Council hereby finds that that the estimated dates of 

completion of the redevelopment project described in the City Redevelopment Plan 
(Redevelopment Project Area #3) and of the retirement of obligations issued to 
finance redevelopment project costs set forth in the Redevelopment Plan, conform 
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to the provisions of Sections 11-74.4-3(n)(3) and Section 11-74.4-3.5(f-5)(13) of 
the Act. 

 
Section 7. Transmittal to County Clerk, Affected Taxing Districts and Registrants; 

Publication.  This City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Clerk to send 
a copy of this Ordinance to the St. Clair County Clerk in order to inform the County 
Clerk about the additional years that the County Clerk shall collect and disburse the 
increment revenues to the City, and further authorizes and directs the City Clerk to 
send a copy of this Ordinance to each affected taxing district and registrant on the 
interested parties registry, and publish a copy in a newspaper of general circulation 
within the affected taxing districts, within seven (7) days of passage and approval 
hereof. 

 
Section 8. Invalidity of Any Section; Severability.  If any provision of this Ordinance shall be 

held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability 
of such provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this ordinance, 
and to that effect all provisions of this ordinance are deemed severable. 

 
Section 9. Superseder.  All ordinances (including, without limitation, the Ordinance 

Redevelopment Plan Approving Ordinance, the Redevelopment Area Designation 
Ordinance, the TIF Adoption Ordinance and the Extension Ordinance) resolutions, 
motions or orders in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent 
of such conflict. 

 
Section 10. Effective date.  Pursuant to Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 

5/1-2-4), this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and 
approval, due to the urgency of conformance with Public Act 102-675, and same 
shall further be published in pamphlet form for at least ten (10) days as notice of 
same, all as provided by law. 

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 20th day of December, 2021 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Brian Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
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Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 21st day of December, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
 
 
 



                                          ORDINANCE NO.  9016 - 2021 
 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY UPON REAL 
ESTATE SITUATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF 

BELLEVILLE, IN THE COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR AND THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
SUBJECT TO TAXATION, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 
1ST DAY OF MAY, 2021 AND ENDING ON THE 30TH DAY OF APRIL, 2022 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 

DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS  
OF THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED 

AND AS A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE 
ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 1970: AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE 
POWERS. 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

SECTION 1. That it is hereby levied upon all the real estate situated within the 
corporate limits of the City of Belleville, in the County of St. Clair and State of Illinois, 
subject to taxation, the sum of $11,435,000 which said sum shall be raised by taxation 
upon all of the said real estate according to its purposes, for the current fiscal year and 
which amount is to defray the expenses of said City in the amount of $11,435,000 as 
provided for in its Annual Budget Ordinance for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st 
day of May, 2021, and ending on the 30th day of April, 2022, which said Budget Ordinance 
has been heretofore passed and published, according to law, and which said amount of 
$11,435,000 to defray the general expenses of said City, as provided for in 65 ILCS 5/8-
3-1 (1992), "Illinois Municipal Code", and including also the amount levied for taxes by 
acts which by their terms provided that such taxes shall be in addition to taxes for general 
purposes authorized under 65 ILCS 5/8-3-1 et seq., as amended. 

 
 

SPECIAL TAXES 
 
 
 FIREMEN'S PENSION 
 

For a Firemen's Pension Fund as provided by the "Illinois Pension Code', approved 
March 18,1963, (40 ILCS 5/1-101, et seq., as amended) and pursuant to the Home Rule 
Powers of the City of Belleville. 

 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted   Levied 
05-42110 Fire Service Pensions             2,650,000  
05-42120 Disability Pensions       760,000 
05-42130 Widow Pensions       615,000 



05-53100 Accounting & Auditing          4,000 
05-53300 Legal Fees                      6,000  
05-53400 Medical Service           5,000            
05-54900 Other Professional Services       16,000  
05-56300 Training            6,000 
05-57900 Fees & Permits           1,000 
05-65100 Office Supplies           1,000 
  Total Expenditures             4,064,000 3,605,000 
 
 POLICE PENSION 
 

For a Police Pension Fund as provided by the "Illinois Pension Code", approved 
March 18, 1963, as amended (40 ILCS 5/1-101, et seq.), and pursuant to the Home 
Rule Powers of the City of Belleville. 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted Levied 
08-42110 Service Pensions              3,900,000  
08-42120 Disability Pensions       525,000 
08-42130 Widow Pensions       500,000 
08-53100 Accounting & Auditing          4,000 
08-53300 Legal Fees                    16,000 
08-53400 Medical Service                                                  6,000 
08-54900 Other Professional Services       62,000  
08-56300 Training                      7,000 
08-57900 Fees & Permits           1,000 
08-65100 Office Supplies           1,000 
  Total Expenditures             5,022,000 3,800,000 
 

TORT LIABILITY INSURANCE 
 
          For paying the cost of Tort Liability Insurance as provided by the “Local 
Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act” (745 ILCS 10/1-101 et 
seq.), as amended and pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the City of Belleville. 
 
Account        Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title     Budgeted       Levied 
15-59400 Risk Management                        1,200,000 
Total Expenditures                                   1,200,000        900,000                      
 
Said amounts of $900,000 being the amount necessary to be raised by taxation, after 
deduction of revenue from all sources. 
 
 ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 
 

For the contribution of the City of Belleville to the Illinois Municipal Retirement 



Fund, as provided by the Act of the General Assembly, State of Illinois, creating "The 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund", approved by the 61st General Assembly, as 
amended (40 ILCS 5/7-171), and pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the City of 
Belleville. 

 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted   Levied 
11-46200 I.M.R.F        715,000  
  Total Expenditures               715,000  600,000 

 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

 
For the contribution of the City of Belleville to fund Social Security, as provided by 

the Act of the General Assembly, State of Illinois (40 ILCS 5/21-110 &110.1), and 
pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the City of Belleville. 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted   Levied 
11-46100 Social Security      675,000  
  Total Expenditures               675,000  610,000 
 

 
 PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION 
 

For the establishment, maintenance and conduct of a playground and recreation 
system as provided by the "Illinois Municipal Code", approved May 19, 1961, 65 ILCS 
5/11-95-8 (1992), and providing for the levy and collection, annually of not less than one 
mill on each dollar assessed valuation of all taxable property, within the corporation limits 
of the municipality and submitted to and approved by the voters of the City of Belleville, 
at a general municipal election held on April 13, 1945, as amended, and pursuant to the 
Home Rule Powers of the City of Belleville. 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted   Levied 
07-42100 Salaries - Regular       251,600  
07-42200 Part Time Salaries       164,000 
07-42300 Salaries - Overtime           1,500 
07-45100 Health Insurance         36,000 
07-46100 Social Security         31,900  
07-46200 Illinois Municipal Retirement       30,000 
07-47100 Clothing Allowance              200 
07-51100 Maintenance & Service-Building                   8,000 
07-51200 Maintenance & Service-Equipment        3,500 
07-51800 Maintenance & Service-Grounds         4,000 
07-53100 Accounting Service           1,500 
07-53700 Data Processing Service             500 



07-54900 Other Professional Services     105,000  
07-55100 Postage            3,000 
07-55200 Telephone            6,300 
07-55300 Publishing            1,200 
07-55400 Printing            8,000  
07-56100 Dues             1,000 
07-56200 Travel Expense           2,000 
07-56300 Training            4,820 
07-56500 Publications               100 
07-57100 Utilities           32,100 
07-57900 Fees & Permits           6,240 
07-59300 Rentals          15,500 
07-59400 Risk Management           9,500 
07-62900 Maintenance Supplies-Other         1,000 
07-65100 Office Supplies         12,500  
07-65200 Operating Supplies         65,000 
07-81000     Land                                                                         40,000 
07-83000 Equipment            6,000 
07-89000 Other Improvements       430,000 
07-92900 Miscellaneous Expense          1,000 
  Total Expenditures             1,282,960            390,000 
 

PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 

For the maintenance of a Public Library and reading room or rooms as provided 
by "An Act to authorize cities, villages, incorporated towns and townships to establish and 
maintain free public libraries and reading rooms", approved March 7, 1872, as amended 
(75 ILCS 5/1-0.1, et seq., as amended), and pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the 
City of Belleville. 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted Levied 
04-42100 Salaries - Regular       750,000  
04-42200 Part Time Salaries       148,600 
04-45100 Health Insurance       128,300 
04-46100 Social Security         68,750  
04-46200 Illinois Municipal Retirement       93,400   
04-51100 Maintenance & Service-Building       60,000 
04-53100 Accounting Service           2,000 
04-53700 Data Processing Service        50,000 
04-54900 Other Professional Services         6,000  
04-55100 Postage            3,500 
04-55200 Telephone          85,000  
04-56100 Dues                500 
04-56300     Training                                                                      2,000 
04-56400 Tuition Reimbursement          1,500  
04-57100 Utilities           35,000 
04-59400 Risk Management         14,250 



04-65200 Operating Supplies         25,000 
04-83000 Equipment          15,000 
04-84000 Vehicles                     2,500 
04-88000 Books         200,000 
04-89000     Other Improvements                                                  5,000   
04-91300 Community Relations          1,000 
04-92910 Summer Reading Club          2,000   
          
  Total Expenditures             1,699,300          1,300,000  
 

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE – GENERAL TOWN FUND 
 

For a General Town Fund as provided by Section 235-5 of the Illinois Township Code (60 
ILCS 1/235-5), applicable to the City of Belleville under Section 28-10 of the Illinois 
Township Code (60 ILCS 1/28-10) and City Ordinance Nos. 7949-2016 and 8047-2017, 
and pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the City of Belleville. 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted        Levied 
12-42100     Salaries-Full-time                                                     26,112 
12-45100     Insurance                      3,750  
12-46100     Social Security Expense                                            2,000 
12-46200     IMRF                                                    2,625 
12-51100     Maintenance Service – Building            500   
12-53100     Accounting Service/Audit             125 
12-55100     Postage                           200 
12-55200     Telephone            1,300    
12-56300 Training                                                                         500 
12-65100     Office Supplies                                                           1,000 
12-89000 Other Improvements           2,000  
12-91300     Community Service                                                100,000                                

               Total Expenditures                    140,112         120,000 
 

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE –GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND 
For a General Assistance Fund as provided by Section 235-20 of the Illinois Township 
Code (60 ILCS 1/235-20), applicable to the City of Belleville under Section 28-10 of the 
Illinois Township Code (60 ILCS 1/28-10)and City Ordinance Nos. 7949-2016 and 8047-
2017, and pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the City of Belleville. 
 
 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted Levied 
12-42100 Salaries-Full-time         78,338 
12-45100     Insurance                                       11,250 
12-46100     Social Security Expense          6,000  
12-46200 IMRF                                                                          7,875 
12-53100     Accounting Service/Audit                                              375                              



12-59300 Rental                                                                         1,100 
12-59400     Risk Management (Insurance)                                   2,390 
12-91360     General Assistance                                                  90,000                              

               Total Expenditures                    197,328        110,000 
 
 
Said amounts of $11,435,000 being the amount necessary to be raised by taxation, after 
deduction of revenue from all sources. 
 
 SPECIAL SERVICE AREA 
 

For special services for the Special Service Area No. 3 provided for in Ordinance 
6940 of the City of Belleville.  Said tax is to be levied only on the real estate set forth in 
Ordinance 6940 and pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the City of Belleville. 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted   Levied 
30-54900 Other Professional Services       21,500  
30-57100 Utilities           15,500 
30-59400 Risk Management           2,525  
  Total Expenditure         39,525   39,500 
 

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS 
 
Account         Amounts Amounts 
Number Account Title  Budgeted   Levied 
60-71000 Principal         75,000  
60-72000 Interest          24,055 
60-73000 Fiscal Agent Fees             350  
  Total Expenditure        99,405   98,867 
 
 

Said amounts of $98,867 being the amount necessary to be raised by taxation, for 
the Special Service Area Bond Fund in order to make bond payments as defined in 
Ordinance 6941 after deduction of revenue from all other sources. 

 
SECTION 2. That the City Clerk of the City of Belleville be and is hereby directed 

to file with the County Clerk of St. Clair County, Illinois, a duly certified copy of this 
ordinance, as provided by law. 
 

SECTION 3. That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at 
the time this ordinance shall take effect are hereby repealed. 
 

SECTION 4. This levy ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures set forth 
in the Illinois Municipal Code, provided, however, any tax rate limitation or any other 
substantive limitations as to tax levies in the Illinois Municipal Code in conflict with this 
ordinance shall not be applicable to this ordinance pursuant to Section 6 of the Article VII 
of the Constitution of the State of Illinois; and this tax levy ordinance is adopted by the 



Corporate Authorities of the City of Belleville in full compliance with the provisions of the 
Illinois Truth in Taxation Law (35 ILCS 200/18-55, et seq.). 
 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois on the 20th day of 
December 2021, on the following roll call vote: 
 
                                                                          AYE               NAY 
 
           Joseph Hazel    ___  ___ 

Bryan Whitaker    ___  ___ 
           Carmen Duco              ___  ___ 
 Jamie Eros     ___  ___ 

Kent Randle           ___               ___ 
Scott Ferguson              ___               ___ 
Johnnie Anthony    ___  ___ 
Raffi Ovian        ___  ___ 
Michelle “Shelly” Schaefer   ___  ___ 
Edward Dintelman    ___  ___ 
Chris Rothweiler    ___            ___ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl              ___  ___ 
Dennis Weygandt                                     ___               ___ 
Phil Elmore     ___  ___ 
Roger Wigginton              ___  ___ 
Nora Sullivan                  ___  ___ 
      

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois, this 21st day of December 2021. 
 

 
_____________________________ 
PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
JENNY MEYER, CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW 

 
Pursuant to Section 18-90 of the Illinois Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/18-90), I, the 
undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected and qualified and Mayor of the 
City of Belleville, Illinois, and do further certify that, prior to adoption of the foregoing 
Ordinance Providing for the Annual Tax Levy Upon Real Estate Situated within the 
Corporate Limits of the City of Belleville, in the County of St. Clair and the State of Illinois, 
subject to Taxation, for the Fiscal Year Commencing on the 1st day of May, 2021 and 
Ending on the 30th day of April, 2022, the Corporate Authorities of the City of Belleville 
complied with the provisions of the Illinois Truth in Taxation Law (35 ILCS 200/18-55, et 
seq.). 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this 21st day of December, 
2021. 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
  PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 9017-2021 

ORDINANCE ABATING ALL TAXES HERETO LEVIED FOR 
THE YEAR 2021 TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST 
ON GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS. 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council (the “Corporate Authorities”) of the City of Belleville, 

Illinois (the “City”) have previously provided for the issuance of the following general obligation bonds of 
the City: 

 
 

Series of Bonds 
Approval 

Dated 
Amount 
Issued 

   
General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 
 

11/19/2012 $6,915,000 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014 
 

12/1/2014 $9,495,000 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2015 8/3/2015 $8,500,000 
   
General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 9/21/2020 $6,975,000 

 
(collectively, the “Bonds”), and has provided for the levy of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal 
of and interest on the Bonds as they shall become due and owing in each year; and 
 

WHEREAS, legally available funds of the City have been determined by the Corporate Authorities 
to be sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on all outstanding Bonds in the next succeeding bond 
year; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interests of the City that the taxes heretofore levied for 
the year 2021 to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds be abated; 

 
NOW THEREFORE be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Belleville, 

Illinois, as follows: 
 

 Section 1. Abatement of Taxes.  All taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 in the ordinances 
authorizing the issuance of the Bonds are hereby abated in their entirety. 
 
 Section 2. Filing of Ordinance.  Forthwith upon the adoption of this Ordinance, the City Clerk 
shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerk of St. Clair County, Illinois, and it shall be the duty 
of said County Clerk to abate said taxes levied for the year 2021 in accordance with the provisions hereof. 
 
 Section 3. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its 
passage by the Corporate Authorities and signing and approval by the Mayor. 
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PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois on this 20th day of December, 2021 

on the following roll call vote: 
 

  AYE         NAY 
 
 Joseph Hazel  _____ _____ 
 Bryan Whitaker _____ _____ 
 Carmen Duco _____ _____ 
 Jamie Eros _____ _____ 
 Kent Randle _____ _____  
 Scott Ferguson _____ _____ 
 Johnnie Anthony _____ _____ 
 Raffi Ovian _____ _____ 
 Michelle “Shelly” Schaefer _____ _____ 
 Edward Dintelman _____ _____ 
 Chris Rothweiler _____ _____ 
 Dr. Mary G. Stiehl _____ _____ 
 Dennis Weygandt _____ _____ 
 Phil Elmore _____ _____ 
 Roger Wigginton _____ _____ 
 Nora Sullivan _____ _____ 
   
 
 

 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally blank.] 
  



-3- 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 21st day of December, 2021. 
 
 
ATTEST:     APPROVED: 
 
 
 
            
City Clerk     Mayor 
 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
  



 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS  ) 
  )  SS. 
COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR  ) 
 
 I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City 
of Belleville, Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records and files of the City Council of said 
City. 
 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete copy of an ordinance 
adopted by the City Council of the City on December 20, 2021, entitled: 
 

ORDINANCE ABATING ALL TAXES HERETO LEVIED FOR 
THE YEAR 2021 TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST 
ON GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS. 
 

 I do further certify that the deliberations of the City Council of said City on the adoption of said 
ordinance were taken openly; that the vote on the adoption of said ordinance was taken openly; that said 
meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public; that notice of said meeting was 
duly given to all news media requesting such notice; that an agenda for said meeting was posted at the 
location where said meeting was held and at the principal office of the City Council of said City at least 48 
hours in advance of the holding of said meeting on a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a legal holiday 
for municipalities in the State of Illinois; that said agenda contained a specific reference to said ordinance; 
and that said meeting was called and held in strict accordance with the provisions of the Open Meetings 
Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as amended, 
and that said City Council has complied with all of the applicable provisions of said Act, said Code and its 
procedural rules in the adoption of said ordinance. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and the seal of said City, this 
21st day of December, 2021. 
 
 

_________________________________ 
City Clerk, City of Belleville, Illinois 

(SEAL) 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9018-2021 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE IX (GENERAL REGULATIONS), 

CHAPTER 91 (CEMETERIES), SECTION 91.32 (CEMETERY FEES) OF THE 

REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 

 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 91.32 is hereby amended by repealing Section 91.32 (Cemetery Fees) in its 
entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 91.32 (Cemetery Fees), as follows: 
 

§  91.32  CEMETERY FEES. 

 
   (A)   General. 
 
      (1)   The following shall be paid to the City Treasurer for services performed at 
Walnut Hill Cemetery. 
 
      (2)   The Mayor may convey, sell and dispose of a grave or burial space for 
$800 for each grave or burial space including endowed care. 
 
         (a)   Opening graves for bodies: 
  
Chapel service $750 
Direct burial (without service) $700 
Graveside - tent, grave lining and chairs $800 

  
         (b)   For services specified in division (A)(2)(a) above on Saturdays: $1,000; 
 
         (c)   For services specified in division (A)(2)(a) above on Sundays/holidays: 
$1,200; 
 
         (d)   Opening of graves for still births, infants below six months, limbs from 
human beings or ashes from cremated bodies: 
  
Chapel service $375 
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Direct burial (without service) $350 
Graveside - tent, grave lining and chairs $400 

  
         (e)   For services specified in division (A)(2)(d) above on Saturdays: $500; 
 
         (f)   For services specified in division (A)(2)(d) above on Sundays/holidays: 
$600; 
 
         (j)   For disinterring of still births, infants below six months, limbs from 
human beings or ashes from cremated bodies: $350; 
 
         (k)   For disinterring any and all bodies of persons over the age of 12 years: 
$700; 
 
         (l)   For disinterring any and all bodies of persons under the age of 12 years: 
$350; 
 
         (m)   Extra charge for digging a grave extra deep to provide for an additional 
burial: $200; and 
 
         (n)   Extra charge for services arriving at the cemetery after 3:00 p.m.: $200. 
 
         (o)   Niche internment – permanent placement of cremation urn within a 
recessed compartment or structure – maximum two sets of remains (includes burial 
service and engraving): 
 

           One Set of Remains $1,500; Saturday Service $1,600; 
Sunday/Holiday Service $1,700 

           Two Sets of Remains $2,500; Saturday Service $2,600; 
Sunday/Holiday Service $2,700 

 
   (B)   Late charges. 

 
      (1)   A late charge of $ 200 will be added to the cost of a burial if the burial 
arrangements are not confirmed before 12:00 p.m. on the last working day for a 
Saturday or holiday funeral. 
 
      (2)   A late charge of $ 200 will be added to the cost of a burial if the burial 
arrangements are not confirmed before 12:00 p.m. on Friday for a funeral that is 
before 12:00 p.m. on Monday. 
 
      (3)   A late charge of $ 200 will be added to the cost of a burial if the burial 
arrangements are not confirmed before 12:00 p.m. on the last working day before a 
holiday for a burial that is before 12:00 p.m. the date after a holiday. 
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      (4)   A late charge of $ 200 will be added to the cost of a burial if the burial 
arrangements are not confirmed before 12:00 p.m. for a funeral that is scheduled 
before 12:00 p.m. of the following day. 
 
      (5)   A late charge of $ 200 will be added to the cost of a burial not confirmed 
until the day of the burial. 
 
      (6)   Illinois Public Aid burials are accepted. If grave is to be included, Walnut 
Hill Cemetery will determine the location of the grave. 
 

Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 

 
Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 20th day of December, 2021 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Brian Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 21st day of December, 2021. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9019-2021 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE IX (GENERAL REGULATIONS), 

CHAPTER 92 (HEALTH AND SANITATION), SECTION 92.22 (RESIDENTIAL 

REFUSE COLLECTION FEE) OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES 

OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 

 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 92.22 is hereby amended by repealing Section 92.22 (Residential Refuse 
Collection Fee) in its entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 91.32 (Refuse Collection 
Fees), as follows: 
 

§  92.22  RESIDENTIAL REFUSE COLLECTION FEES. 
 
(A) The fee for municipal collection of residential refuse shall be $20 a 
month per residence or apartment, except for when there is a senior 
citizen’s discount. Seniors qualify for the discount by providing proof of 
being 65 years of age or older, and evidence that the subject property is 
occupied as the owner’s principal place of residence. The senior citizen’s 
discount rates shall be $15 a month. These Residential refuse fees went 
into effecteffective 7-7-2017. 
 
(B)  The fee for municipal collection of commercial refuse shall be $40 a 
month per commercial address.  Maximum number of four (4) trash toters 
allowed for collection per commercial address.  Collection requiring more 
than maximum number of toters must use a private hauler for disposal.  
Commercial refuse fees effective 2-1-2022. 
 

Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 

 
Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 
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PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 20th day of December, 2021 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Brian Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 21st day of December, 2021. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9020-2021 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(2007 FORD RANGER TRUCK – WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT VEHICLE) 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.    
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of a  
    2007 FORD RANGER TRUCK (VIN: 1FTYR14E87PA22091) 
 
from the Police Department, (“Property”), that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful to the 
WasteWater Treatment Plant Department; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is 
useful to the City by using the material in the personal property; 
 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS:  
 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 
sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication all as provided by law.   
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 20th day of December, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    ____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   ____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    ____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    ____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    ____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   ____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   ____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    ____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    ____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   ____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    ____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   ____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     ____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    ____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   ____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     ____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 21st day of December, 
2021. 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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